
Paola City Council Meeting - AGENDA
Tuesday, May 9, 2023 - 6:00 PM
Paola Justice Center - 805 N PEARL

YouTube Channel: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCEIgDJjzXV_XvXznUfKQomw?

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL - Smail ___ Hayes ___ Peckman ___ Shields ___ Mayor House ___

1. CONSENT AGENDA
The items on the Consent Agenda are considered by the Governing Body to be routine
business items. Agenda items may be approved by a single motion, second and a majority
vote with no separate discussion of any item listed. Should a member of the Governing Body
desire to discuss any item, at his/her request it will be removed from the Consent Agenda and
considered separately.

a. Meeting Minutes – April 11, 2023.
b. Salary Ordinances - 23-8 & 23-9
c. Appropriation Ordinances -998 & 999
d. Pledged Collateral Report - April 2023
e. Journal Entries Report - April 2023

Possible Action - Motion to approve the Consent Agenda as presented and authorize the
Mayor to sign.

Motion: __________ Second: ___________ Vote: ______________

2. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC
When addressing the Council, please step to the podium and state your name and
address so that it can be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. Please limit your
comments to 3 minutes or less and to items NOT on the agenda. Thank you.
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3. OLD BUSINESS

a. Public Hearing for 115 W Wea

Possible Action - Motion to open the public hearing regarding 115 W Wea

Motion: __________ Second: ___________ Vote: ______________

Possible Action - Motion to close the public hearing.

Motion: __________ Second: ___________ Vote: ______________

i. Consider a Resolution of Findings

Possible Action - Motion to approve Resolution No 2023-010 finding that the
structure located at 115 W Wea is unsafe or dangerous and directing the
structure to be repaired/removed and the premises made safe and secure.

Motion: __________ Second: ___________ Vote: ______________

b. Public Hearing for 809 S Silver

Possible Action - Motion to open the public hearing regarding 809 S Silver.

Motion: __________ Second: ___________ Vote: ______________

Possible Action - Motion to close the public hearing.

Motion: __________ Second: ___________ Vote: ______________

i. Consider a Resolution of Findings

Possible Action - Motion to approve Resolution No 2023-011 finding that the
structure located at 809 S Silver is unsafe or dangerous and directing the
structure to be repaired/removed and the premises made safe and secure.

Motion: __________ Second: ___________ Vote: ______________
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4. NEW BUSINESS

a. Consider a Zoning Map Amendment

Option #1 Possible Action - Motion to approve Ordinance 3204 for a zoning
map amendment, 23-RZ-01, for 302 N Oak to rezone from Neighborhood
Conservation - Residential (NC-R1) to Thoroughfare Access (TA), Brady
Brothers, LLC, applicant

Option #2 Possible Action - Motion to deny a zoning map amendment,
23-RZ-01, for 302 N Oak to rezone from Neighborhood Conservation -
Residential (NC-R1) to Thoroughfare Access (TA), Brady Brothers, LLC,
applicant.

Option #3 Possible Action - Motion to deny a zoning map amendment,
23-RZ-01, for 302 N Oak to rezone from Neighborhood Conservation -
Residential (NC-R1) to Thoroughfare Access (TA), Brady Brothers, LLC,
applicant and return such recommendation back to the Planning Commission
based on ……

Motion: __________ Second: ___________ Vote: ______________

b. Consider a Conditional Use Permit

Possible Action - Motion to approve/deny Ordinance 3205 for Conditional Use
Permit 23-CUP-02 for “light industry” in the Downtown zoning district at 118 S
Silver, Legacy Properties & Development, LLC, applicant.

Motion: __________ Second: ___________ Vote: ______________

c. Sewer Plant Upgrade Bids

Possible Action - Motion to accept the bid from CAS Constructors, LLC in the
amount of $12,970.00 for the aeration basin diffuser replacement.

Motion: __________ Second: ___________ Vote: ______________
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5. STAFF REPORTS

6. MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS FROM THE COUNCIL

7. MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS FROM THE MAYOR

a. Consider the reappointment of Kristi Maurer to the Planning
Commission

Possible Action - Motion to approve the reappointment of Kristi Maurer to the
Planning Commission.

Motion: __________ Second: ___________ Vote: ______________

b. Consider the reappointment of Alan Hire and Michelle Kaiser to the
Convention & Tourism board.

Possible Action - Motion to approve the reappointment of Alan Hire and Michelle
Kaiser to the Convention & Tourism board.

Motion: __________ Second: ___________ Vote: ______________

c. Consider the appointment of Leigh House as Ex Officio Member to the
Convention & Tourism board.

Possible Action - Motion to approve the appointment of Leigh House as Ex
Officio Member to the Convention & Tourism board.

Motion: __________ Second: ___________ Vote: ______________

d. Consider the appointment of Scott Shappell to the Convention &
Tourism board.

Possible Action - Motion to approve the appointment of Scott Shappell to the
Convention & Tourism board.

Motion: __________ Second: ___________ Vote: ______________
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8. ADJOURNMENT

Possible Action – Motion to adjourn.

Motion: __________ Second: ___________ Vote: ______________

~ NOTICE ~
In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act, individuals needing assistance or
other services or accommodation for this meeting should contact City Clerk Stephanie
Marler at least 24 hours in advance of this meeting at 913-259-3600.
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MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING 

OF THE CITY OF PAOLA, KANSAS 

PAOLA JUSTICE CENTER 805 N PEARL 

6:00 O’CLOCK P.M. 

April 11, 2023 

 

 

The Governing Body of the City of Paola, Kansas, met with Mayor House presiding. 

 

Council Members present: Mayor Leigh House and Council Members Dave Smail, Deborah 

Hayes, Kathy Peckman and LeAnne Shields.  

 

Council Members absent: None 

 

Also present:   City Manager Randi Shannon, City Clerk Stephanie Marler, Public 

Works Director Kirk Rees, Chief of Police Eric Jenkins, City Planner 

Jessica Newton, HR Director Vicki Belt, City Attorney Lee Tetwiler, 

Brin McCauley with the Miami County Republic, Dan Doolittle, 

Acelynn Crisler, Leyona Woods, Paul Brewer, Ruby Brewer, Carolyn 

Lasher, Trent Upshaw, and First Robotics Team 1108. 

 

CALL TO ORDER: The regular council meeting was called to order by Mayor House.   

 

 

ROLL CALL: Mayor House and Council Members Smail, Hayes, Peckman and Shields were 

all present. 

 

The First Robotics Team 1108 talked about the two robots they have recently built, one of 

which is a can crusher to promote recycling.  The team gave a demonstration of “The Claw” 

robot and discussed the many programs they are involved in and efforts to get kids involved. 

 

Ruby Brewer, a 7th grader at Paola Middle School, has been learning about the Jefferson 

Highway in Mr. Dan Doolittle’s class.  She said the highway is called Pine to Palm, running 

from Canada to Louisiana, and the route runs through Paola.  She asked that the City Council 

consider allowing the instillation of marker signs along the route.  Mr. Doolittle said he 

challenged each class, approximately 100 students, to bring the idea of marking the highway 

to the City Council, Miss Brewer was the only student to follow through with it. 

 

Agenda Item 1 - CONSENT AGENDA 

 
a. Approval of minutes of the meeting of March 14, 2023. 

b. Approval of Salary Ordinances 23-6 & 23-7. 

c. Approval of Appropriation Ordinance 996 & 997. 

d. Approval of the Pledged Collateral Report for March 2023. 

e. Approval of the Journal Entries for March 2023. 

 

Council Member Shields made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda as presented and 

authorize the mayor to sign.  The motion was seconded by Council Member Hayes and all voted 

aye. The motion passed 4 to 0. 
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Agenda Item 2 - COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC: None 

 

Agenda Item 3 – NEW BUSINESS 

  

Agenda Item 3a – Pay Classification Policy update 

 

HR Director Vicki Belt, asked the Council to consider an amendment to the pay classification 

policy.  She stated currently the policy says the City Council must approve changes to the 

policy. The City Manager is tasked with hiring and firing employees and is aware of what the 

City may need regarding employees, so she suggests an amendment stating the changes can be 

made under the guidance of the City Manager.   

 

Council Member Smail made a motion to approve the City of Paola, Position Classification 

Pay Plan 2023 and allow future changes be approved under the guidance of the City 

Manager.  The motion was seconded by Council Member Peckman and all voted aye. The 

motion passed 4 to 0. 

 

Agenda Item 3b- American Legion 

 

i. American Legion Amended Agreement 

 

Manager Shannon said in 2019, an agreement was executed between the City of Paola and the 

Legion Commander. During the Wallace Park Phase I improvements, concerns were expressed 

in regards to the previously executed agreement. She said in order to alleviate their concerns, 

the Legion and City staff have been working together toward an Amended Agreement to clarify 

any misunderstandings from the original executed agreement.  

Council Member Peckman made a motion to authorize Mayor House to execute the Legion 

Amended Agreement on behalf of the City of Paola.  The motion was seconded by Council 

Member Smail and all voted aye.  The motion passed 4 to 0. 

ii. American Legion Mutual Right of Way Easement 

Manager Shannon said a new boundary line adjustment has been recorded to help clarify the 

property lines between the Legion, which is reflected as Tract 1, and the City of Paola, reflected 

as Tract 2.  She said the new boundary line adjustment also reflects a 20 ft access easement 

that extends to the east of the Legions concrete parking to allow permanent access. 

Council Member Smail made a motion to authorize Mayor House to execute the Mutual Right 

of Way Easement on behalf of the City of Paola.  The motion was seconded by Council 

Member Hayes and all voted aye.  The motion passed 4 to 0. 

iii. Deeds for Tract 1 (American Legion) & Tract 2 (City of Paola) 

Manager Shannon said Lee Tetwiler, City Attorney, has been working with the Legion’s legal 

representation on the Legion agreement. Security 1st Title composed the Statutory Warranty 

Deeds utilizing the legal descriptions that were recorded on the new boundary line adjustment.  
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She said the final step to clear up the properties is to execute the Statutory Warranty Deeds 

granting Tract 1 to the American Legion and Tract 2 to the City of Paola. 

MOTION 1: Council Member Peckman made a motion authorize Mayor House to execute 

the Statutory Warranty Deed, granting Tract 1 to Miami Post No. 156, The American Legion, 

Inc.  The motion was seconded by Council Member Hayes and all voted aye.  The motion 

passed 4 to 0. 

MOTION 2: Council Member Hayes made a motion to authorize Mayor House to execute the 

Statutory Warranty Deed, granting Tract 2 to the City of Paola.  The motion was seconded by 

Council Member Smail and all voted aye.  The motion passed 4 to 0. 

Agenda Item 3c – Wallace Park Athletic Facility Guidelines – Ordinance No 3202 

Manager Shannon said Wesley Joy, the Paola Rec Director has developed a ballfield user 

guidelines draft. She said it outlines the facility rental rates and the general uses for the city 

athletic fields. It also establishes peak season times, and a hierarchy of use for the facilities. 

Wesley researched local recreation commissions and local school district policies to develop 

the proposed draft. 

Manager Shannon said in the draft, there are general rules for all the athletic facilities, as well 

as a specific section for the new turf baseball and softball fields. This is due to the fact the 

usage guidelines for the turf fields are stricter than those for the natural turf fields. The draft 

also has the proposed rental fees for the facility rentals. She said by adopting the presented 

Ordinance No 3202, the guidelines and rental fees will be established in the Paola Municipal 

Code. 

Council Member Shields made a motion to adopt Ordinance No 3202 implementing the 

Wallace Park Facility Guidelines and rental fees.  The motion was seconded by Council 

Member Smail and all voted aye.  The motion passed 4 to 0.  

Agenda Item 3d – Concrete Bids for ADA Parking & New Sidewalk 

 

Manager Shannon said the City is adding two (2) ADA Parking spaces in conjunction with the 

Phase 1 Wallace Park improvements. The City is also adding a walking path from the Paola 

Family Pool to the newly extended parking to the north of the turf ballfields. 

 

Manager Shannon said the two (2) ADA parking spots will be located along the south side of 

Wallace Park Drive. She said this location was the best option to meet the elevation and slope 

requirements for the ADA Parking regulations. The City will add signage and paint a crosswalk 

from the spaces across Wallace Park Drive.  

 

Manager Shannon said the proposed new walking path will be 5 ft. in width, and will extend 

from the Paola Family Pool parking lot to the parking lot north of the ballfields. The addition 

of the walking path is to encourage utilization of other provided parking facilities within 

Wallace Park by making the access more efficient.   

 

Following are the 3 bids received for the concrete work: 
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 Wilson Concrete  $25,569.00 

 Concrete Solutions  $30,400.00 

 Phoenix Concrete: $31,107.00 

 

Council Member Peckman made a motion to approve the bid from Wilson Concrete in the 

amount of $25,569.00.   The motion was seconded by Council Member Hayes and all voted 

aye.  The motion passed 4 to 0. 

 

Agenda Item 3e – Exception for Food Trucks at Wallace Park – Ordinance No 3203 

 

Clerk Marler said when the Mobile Food Vendor ordinance was originally adopted, restrictions 

were put in place regarding trucks on public property. She said the property in Wallace Park 

was prohibited for vending at any time.   

 

Clerk Marler said Wesley Joy, Paola Rec Director, has requested a food truck be allowed to 

park near the ballfields in Wallace Park to provide concessions during events. Since food trucks 

are not allowed in the area, the governing body would need to adopt an ordinance to include 

the exception for park property in Section 5-203. Exceptions. 

 

Council Member Hayes made a motion to adopt Ordinance No 3203 to include an exception 

for mobile food vendors to set up in Wallace Park when approved by the Recreation Director. 

The motion was seconded by Council Member Shields and all voted aye.  The motion passed 

4 to 0. 

 

Agenda Item 3f – Lift Station Upgrade Bids 

Manager Shannon said in May of 2022 the City of Paola accepted the Water and Sewer Master 

Plan that was performed by McClure. The master plan gave a list of upgrades that need to be 

done to the sewer system. She said Kirk Rees, Public Works Director, and Brett Marler, Sewer 

Plant Operator, have developed a prioritized list of the sewer items that need to be addressed. 

Manager Shannon said one of the high priority items is the need to upgrade the lift station 

located at the south end of East St (by Bull Creek). The following companies submitted bids: 

C&B Equipment Midwest - $96,235.00 

Alliance Pump - $113,479.47 

Council Member Peckman made a motion to accept the bid from C&B Equipment Midwest in 

the amount of $96,235.00 for the main lift station upgrades. The motion was seconded by 

Council Member Shields and all voted aye.  The motion passed 4 to 0. 

Agenda Item 3g – Transient Guest Tax Funding Recommendations 

Clerk Marler said the Paola Convention and Tourism Committee met on April 3, 2023 to 

review 8 grant applications for fiscal year 2023.  She said the committee suggested approval 

of 7 out of the 8 requested grants.  The following are the submitted requests: 
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Grant 

No. Requestor Event 
Requested 

Amount 
Approved 

Amount 

1 Paola Roots Festival - Lee Mott Roots Festival $12,500 $12,500 

2 Heartland Art Guild - Patsy Bortner Annual Art Show $3000 $3000 

3 Master Gardeners Garden Tour $500 $500 

4 Li'l Red Hen Ad Astra Quilt Shop Hop $750 $750 

5 Mi Co Arts Coalition Music on the Square $3,300 $3,300 

 *** Music on the Square *** Insurance $600 $600 

6 Paola Chamber of Commerce Car Show $6,000 $6,000 

7  Fireworks $8,000 $8,000 

8 Paola Community Center Bluegrass Concert $3,000 $0 

     

     

   $37,6500 $34,650 

 

 

Clerk Marler said the total value approved by the committee was $34,050.  She said the 

insurance premium of $600 for Music and the Market is also paid out of this fund. Multiple 

applicants requested higher amounts than previous years due to rising costs of operation. 

 

Council Member Shields made a motion to approve the disbursements for the Transient Guest 

Tax Fund as presented. The motion was seconded by Council Member Peckman and all voted 

aye.  The motion passed 4 to 0. 

Agenda Item 4 - STAFF REPORTS 

Attorney Tetwiler advised the Council he is working through some claims against the City that 

are bizarre and hopefully will be resolved without Council involvement. 

 

Chief Jenkins recognized the dispatch staff during National Public Safety Telecommunications 

Week.  Jodie Livengood and Kathy Houtman both have 20+ years and Ryan Thompson 3+ 

years.  He said they are the calm voice in an emergency and have helped save countless lives. 

 

Director Rees said asphalt & crack seal projects have begun and the pool project has started.   

 

Planner Newton said Rauch Coleman Homes has submitted 3 permits for new homes and 

Casey’s has passed their final inspection at 333 Hedge Cir. 

 

Planner Newton said the Planning Commission will have a meeting Tuesday; April 18th to 

continue discussion on the rezoning of the old North School area. 
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Manager Shannon said she has been appointed to the Mid America Regional Council Public 

Transportation Policy Committee. 

 

Agenda Item 5 - MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS FROM THE COUNCIL:  

 

Council Member Smail thought it would be nice to present some type of certificate of thanks 

to Miss Brewer for her dedication to recognize the Jefferson Highway. 

 

Council Member Hayes said she will make sure to keep everyone updated on the progress for 

the Jefferson Highway project. 

 

Agenda Item 6 - MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS FROM THE MAYOR:  

 

Consider the appointment of Michelle Parks to the Library Board. 

 

Council Member Peckman made a motion to approve the appointment of Michelle Parks to the 

Library Board.  The motion was seconded by Council Member Hayes and all voted aye.  The 

motion passed 4 to 0. 

 

 Agenda Item 7– ADJOURNMENT 

 

With no additional business to come before the Council, Council Member Shields made a 

motion to adjourn.  The motion was seconded by Council Member Hayes and all voted aye. 

The motion passed 4 to 0. 

 

 

 

 

 _________________________________ 

 Leigh House, Mayor 

ATTEST: [seal] 

 

 

 

______________________________ 

Stephanie Marler, City Clerk 
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Fund: 01  GENERAL OPERATING

Dept: 000  

01-000-400.330   REIMBURSED EXPENSE

VISA - 1348 REBATE CREDIT  72431 -58.5402/28/2023 04/30/2023            REBATE CREDIT 2/28

-58.54

-58.54Total Dept. 000:

Dept: 001  ADMINISTRATION

01-001-700.250   LEGAL PRINTING EXPENSE

NPG NEWSPAPERS INC 108948/// ORD #3199 REPLACES #3198  72426  47.3203/22/2023 04/30/2023          3/22/2023 MR 6737849

NPG NEWSPAPERS INC 108948/// ORD #3200 FEE SCHEDULE FOR  72426  51.9203/22/2023 04/30/2023          3/22/2023 MR 6737869

NPG NEWSPAPERS INC 108948/// RES 2023-007 5/9/23 UNSAFE  72426  229.6203/29/2023 04/30/2023          3/29/2023 MR 6737854

NPG NEWSPAPERS INC 108948/// RES 2023-006 5/9/23 UNSAFE  72426  231.1403/29/2023 04/30/2023          3/29/2023 MR 6737856

 560.00

01-001-700.255   ADVERTISING EXPENSE

NPG NEWSPAPERS, INC. 102442/// WEATHER PREPAREDNESS  72429  85.0003/08/2023 04/30/2023          3/8/2023 MR 75167120

 85.00

01-001-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

KANSAS DEPT OF REV-ALC BEV/// 1 CMB LICENSE  72415  25.0004/14/2023 04/30/2023

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL SECURITY SOFTWARE  0  115.0004/04/2023 04/30/2023                    RP-1098069

VISA - 1348 CANVA PRO SUBSCRIPTION  72431  12.9903/15/2023 04/30/2023                   CANVA* 3/15

WASTE MGMT OF KS INC - 4856 MARCH YARDWASTE  72430  1,445.0704/03/2023 04/30/2023                0594874-4856-1

 1,598.06

01-001-700.292   CIVIL DEFENSE SIRENS

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72414  28.8504/07/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72413  30.1204/03/2023 04/30/2023

 58.97

01-001-700.293   STREET LIGHTS

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72413  12,484.6304/03/2023 04/30/2023

 12,484.63

01-001-700.300   GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES

NPG NEWSPAPER-SUBSCRIPTION/// 12 MONTH NEWSPAPER  72425  48.4804/20/2023 04/30/2023

QUILL LLC/// FOLGERS COFFEE, PENCILS  0  16.1603/23/2023 04/30/2023                      21541920

VISA - 1348 RUBBER STAMP  72431  15.4803/16/2023 04/30/2023            AMZN MKTP US* 3/16

VISA - 1348 RUBBER CEMENT  72431  9.8803/17/2023 04/30/2023            AMZN MKTP US* 3/17

 90.00

01-001-700.310   OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES

QUILL LLC/// FOLGERS COFFEE, PENCILS  0  83.3803/23/2023 04/30/2023                      21541920

 83.38

01-001-700.390   MISCELLANEOUS

VISA - 1348 JACKETS  72431  285.0003/08/2023 04/30/2023    SINGLE SOURCE PRINTING 3/8

VISA - 1348 ELECTRIC AIR PUMP  72431  103.6703/08/2023 04/30/2023            BSN SPORTS LLC 3/8

VISA - 1348 KRPA MEMBERSHIP  72431  100.0003/14/2023 04/30/2023           KANSS REC PARK 3/14

VISA - 1348 TAPE MEASURES & LINE  72431  298.0803/23/2023 04/30/2023           BSN SPORTS LLC 3/23

VISA - 1348 WHISTLES  72431  89.5503/23/2023 04/30/2023              AMAZON.COM* 3/23

VISA - 1348 FRAUD CHARGE  72431  45.0003/14/2023 04/30/2023      PAYPLA *FOURLEAFCIT 3/14

VISA - 1348 FRAUD CHARGE  72431  0.9003/14/2023 04/30/2023           INTERNATIONAL TRANS

 922.20

 15,882.24Total Dept. ADMINISTRATION:

Dept: 002  POLICE DEPARTMENT

01-002-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES

VERIZON/// CELL PHONE PAYMENT  72423  735.2504/09/2023 04/30/2023                    9932046997

 735.25
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01-002-700.240   TRAINING, TRAVEL, DUES

LAW ENFORCEMENT SEMINARS/// INTERNAL AFFAIRS INVESTIGATION  0  425.0004/10/2023 04/30/2023                       2025389

VISA - 1348 READING PEOPLE CLASS  72431  199.0003/03/2023 04/30/2023             CALIBRE PRESS 3/3

 624.00

01-002-700.272   ANIMAL CARE

CITY OF OSAWATOMIE/// MARCH ANIMAL  0  1,060.0004/10/2023 04/30/2023

 1,060.00

01-002-700.280   UTILITIES

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72439  9.7904/17/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72439  1,514.4104/17/2023 04/30/2023

 1,524.20

01-002-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

BARDAVON HEALTH INNOVATIONS POST OFFER EMPLOYMENT  0  75.0004/18/2023 04/30/2023                   INV-0000975

CE WATER MANAGEMENT INC/// CLOSED SYSTEM WATER  0  220.0004/01/2023 04/30/2023                        C63440

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL SECURITY SOFTWARE  0  325.0004/04/2023 04/30/2023                    RP-1098069

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// MARCH CLOUD BACKUP  0  764.0003/31/2023 04/30/2023                   CLD-1097264

NAVSURFWARCENDIV CRANE NIGHT VISION EQUIPMENT  72436  600.0005/18/2023 04/30/2023               N00184LE0631-23

OITS/// MARCH DATA SERVICES  0  477.2303/31/2023 04/30/2023               OITS00000069007

TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES/// COPIER CONTRACT/USAGE  0  482.9404/10/2023 04/30/2023                    5024677295

WASTE MGMT OF KS INC - 4856 MARCH TRASH REMOVAL  72430  78.8304/03/2023 04/30/2023                0594891-4856-5

 3,023.00

01-002-700.300   GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES

DEAF EXPRESSION INC/// INTERPRETER CHARGE  0  194.0103/31/2023 04/30/2023                         50792

VISA - 1348 PORTABLE EXTERNAL HARD  72431  109.4903/21/2023 04/30/2023                AMZN MKTP 3/21

VISA - 1348 BLACK TONER CARTRIDGE  72431  201.1903/22/2023 04/30/2023            AMZN MKTP US* 3/22

 504.69

01-002-700.310   OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES

FIVE-O LLC POLYGRAPH SERVICE  0  400.0002/24/2023 04/30/2023                 2023-PAOLA-01

SHRED-IT/// SHREDDING SERVICE  0  106.2304/03/2023 04/30/2023                    8003702352

TRANSUNION RISK AND/// FEBRUARY  & MARCH PHONE  0  150.0004/01/2023 04/30/2023               205825-202303-1

VISA - 1348 BUSINESS CARDS - ROLF/  72431  99.9903/21/2023 04/30/2023               VISTAPRINT 3/21

VISA - 1348 THERMOMETER  72431  34.9903/28/2023 04/30/2023            AMZN MKTP US* 3/28

VISA - 1348 GOOGLE TV BASE PLAN  72431  70.1903/01/2023 04/30/2023        GOOGLE YOU TUBE TV 3/1

WALMART COMMUNITY INC/// CANDY, PENS  0  117.8504/03/2023 04/30/2023                04/03/23 00932

WALMART COMMUNITY INC/// TRASH BAGS, BOTTLED WATER  0  127.7404/03/2023 04/30/2023                04/03/23 00424

WALMART COMMUNITY INC/// COFFEE & FILTERS  0  40.4204/16/2023 04/30/2023                04/16/23 03572

WALMART COMMUNITY INC/// CAR WASH  0  20.9204/15/2023 04/30/2023               04/15/23  03321

 1,168.33

01-002-700.315   VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY PRIMARY WIRES, RING TERMINALS  0  49.9404/12/2023 04/30/2023                        295284

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY FUSE & HOLDER  PD#5  0  8.6804/12/2023 04/30/2023                        295292

 58.62

01-002-700.330   BUILDING & MAINTENANCE

CRIDDER RIDDER/// PEST TREATMENT  0  95.0004/03/2023 04/30/2023                         52618

GERKEN RENT-ALL/// LIGHT BULBS  0  183.9204/19/2023 04/30/2023                       25190/7

SMITH & SONS, INC./G.K.// REPLACED PRESSURE RELEASE  0  466.2403/31/2023 04/30/2023                  000371750000

SMITH & SONS, INC./G.K.// ROUTINE SPRING MAINTENANCE  0  1,151.4203/31/2023 04/30/2023                  000371690000

SMITH & SONS, INC./G.K.// REPAIRED BREAK ROOM DOOR  0  2,103.2503/25/2023 04/30/2023                  E00371580000

 3,999.83

01-002-700.331   CLEANING SUPPLIES

CCL SUPPLY/// TOILET PAPER  0  357.0203/29/2023 04/30/2023                      SO014585

CCL SUPPLY/// METER MIST  0  111.9404/04/2023 04/30/2023                      SO015322

 468.96

01-002-700.350   MOTOR FUEL & LUB
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PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO INC/// ROLF - FUEL TRAINING  72418  32.0003/26/2023 04/30/2023      DICKS ENTERPRISE 3/26/23

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO INC/// ROLF - FUEL TRAINING  72418  37.0003/31/2023 04/30/2023     FUEL EXPRESSO 15 03/31/23

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO INC/// ROLF - FUEL TRAINING  72418  40.0004/07/2023 04/30/2023     FUEL EXPRESSO 15 04/07/23

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO INC/// ROLF - FUEL TRAINING  72418  31.0004/09/2023 04/30/2023       DICKS ENTERPRISE 4/9/23

 140.00

01-002-700.370   UNIFORMS

GALLS LLC/// CARGO PANTS  0  140.0003/30/2023 04/30/2023                     024023150

GALLS LLC/// POLO SHIRT, KEY CLIP, BELT  0  375.7303/27/2023 04/30/2023                     023981607

 515.73

01-002-700.372   ENFORCEMENT EQUIP/SUPPLIES

A.L.E.R.T. /// KUSTOM RAPTOR RADAR  0  160.0004/20/2023 04/30/2023                        018620

GALLS LLC/// FINGERPRINT INK PAD  0  82.0303/22/2023 04/30/2023                     023930019

HD ARMS LLC/// WEAPON LIGHT  0  97.1903/24/2023 04/30/2023             A Q1 20230324 002

KANSAS JUDICIAL COUNCIL/// SUBSCRIPTION FOR CRIMINAL  0  175.0003/31/2023 04/30/2023                         43712

SAFE RESTRAINTS, INC/// RESTRAINT SYSTEM WITH  0  1,617.1204/07/2023 04/30/2023                   PP021923PPD

 2,131.34

 15,953.95Total Dept. POLICE DEPARTMENT:

Dept: 003  FIRE DEPARTMENT

01-003-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES

VERIZON/// CELL PHONE PAYMENT  72423  161.3704/09/2023 04/30/2023                    9932046997

 161.37

01-003-700.240   TRAINING, TRAVEL, DUES

UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS/// WHITE - FIRE FIGHTER  72441  120.0004/06/2023 04/30/2023                      7D780CF9

VISA - 1348 APPLEBEE'S MEAL FOR  72431  64.4203/20/2023 04/30/2023                APPLEBEES 3/20

VISA - 1348 MEAL - FIRE FIGHTER TRAIING  72431  13.0402/27/2023 04/30/2023           GREAT WESTERN  2/27

VISA - 1348 FIREFIGHTER TRAINING COURSES  72431  120.0002/28/2023 04/30/2023          KU WEB PMT SVCS 2/28

VISA - 1348 FIREFIGHTER TRAIING COURSES  72431  120.0002/28/2023 04/30/2023      KU WEB PMT SVCS CED 2/28

VISA - 1348 FOOD - COLWELL/WHITE TRAINING  72431  127.5602/28/2023 04/30/2023            WALMART #0794 2/28

VISA - 1348 MEAL - FIREFIGHTER TRAINING  72431  17.8003/01/2023 04/30/2023               CHICK-FIL-A 3/1

VISA - 1348 SUPPLIES FOR FIREFIGHTER  72431  55.6003/04/2023 04/30/2023                   WALMART 3/4

VISA - 1348 FOOD - TRAINING HUTCHINSON  72431  6.1203/02/2023 04/30/2023                   WALMART 3/2

VISA - 1348 MEAL - TRAINING HUTCHINSON  72431  30.2403/02/2023 04/30/2023                ANCHOR INN 3/2

VISA - 1348 FUEL TO TRAINING - HUTCHINSON  72431  86.0003/07/2023 04/30/2023                    MURPHY 3/7

VISA - 1348 MEAL - TRAINING HUTCHINSON  72431  69.8903/06/2023 04/30/2023          TST TEXAS T-BONE 3/6

VISA - 1348 MEAL FOR TRAINING -  72431  45.7003/08/2023 04/30/2023         CARRAIGE CROSSING 3/8

VISA - 1348 CARRAIGE CROSSING MEAL  72431  42.6503/09/2023 04/30/2023         CARRIAGE CROSSING 3/9

VISA - 1348 FUEL - TRAINING HUTCHINSON  72431  73.0003/10/2023 04/30/2023              PHILLIPS 66 3/10

VISA - 1348 MEAL - FIREFIGHTER TRAINING  72431  55.8003/09/2023 04/30/2023        BUFFALO WILD WINGS 3/9

 1,047.82

01-003-700.280   UTILITIES

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72439  9.7804/17/2023 04/30/2023

 9.78

01-003-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

GROUT/STANLEY E// RESEARCH  0  80.0004/20/2023 04/30/2023                        476251

HENSON/BRADLEY E.// FIRE CODE CONSULTATION  0  50.0004/13/2023 04/30/2023                        23-007

HENSON/BRADLEY E.// FIRE PLAN REVIEW  0  100.0004/20/2023 04/30/2023                        23-009

HENSON/BRADLEY E.// FIRE CODE CONSULTATION  0  50.0004/13/2023 04/30/2023                        23-008

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL SECURITY SOFTWARE  0  70.0004/04/2023 04/30/2023                    RP-1098069

WASTE MGMT OF KS INC - 4856 MARCH TRASH REMOVAL  72430  46.4104/03/2023 04/30/2023                0594891-4856-5

 396.41

01-003-700.301   POSTAGE

HINMAN/JACOB// POSTAGE REIMBURSEMENT  0  80.5504/20/2023 04/30/2023

HINMAN/JACOB// REIMBURSEMENT FOR MAILING  0  3.9904/20/2023 04/30/2023

 84.54

01-003-700.310   OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES
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GERKEN RENT-ALL/// CABLE TIES  0  17.9903/31/2023 04/30/2023                       24795/7

VISA - 1348 3 PENCIL SHARPENERS  72431  58.1103/21/2023 04/30/2023              AMAZON.COM* 3/21

 76.10

01-003-700.320   EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

VISA - 1348 WATER FILTERS  72431  192.5803/05/2023 04/30/2023             AMZN MKTP US* 3/5

 192.58

01-003-700.330   BUILDING & MAINTENANCE

NORTH POINT BOILER & CMBSTN/// BOILER REPAIRS  0  2,150.3504/03/2023 04/30/2023                     S12102195

SMITH & SONS, INC./G.K.// GENERAC MOBILE &  0  745.0002/28/2023 04/30/2023                        130883

 2,895.35

01-003-700.371   PROTECTIVE CLOTHING

VISA - 1348 REFLECTIVE HELMET STICKERS  72431  77.5904/18/2023 04/30/2023 THE PUBLIC SAFETY STOR  03/08

 77.59

01-003-700.420   EQUIP/BLDG & GROUNDS

VISA - 1348 LAPTOP BATTERY  72431  42.4703/08/2023 04/30/2023             AMZN MKTP US* 3/8

 42.47

 4,984.01Total Dept. FIRE DEPARTMENT:

Dept: 004  MUNICIPAL COURT

01-004-700.220   LEGAL SERVICES

CLYDE & WOOD, LLC/// ANDREWS, WILLIAM  0  238.0003/30/2023 04/30/2023                        300035

CLYDE & WOOD, LLC/// ANDREWS, WILLIAM  0  70.0004/03/2023 04/30/2023                        400098

CLYDE & WOOD, LLC/// CARL, SHIRLEY  0  70.0004/03/2023 04/30/2023                        400099

CLYDE & WOOD, LLC/// LONG, ADAM  0  140.0003/30/2023 04/30/2023                        400008

CLYDE & WOOD, LLC/// HUSTON, NICOLE  0  112.0002/28/2023 04/30/2023                        022851

CLYDE & WOOD, LLC/// HUSTON, NICOLE  0  105.0003/31/2023 04/30/2023                        400040

CLYDE & WOOD, LLC/// COLBERT, KACIE  0  14.0002/28/2023 04/30/2023                        022836

CLYDE & WOOD, LLC/// COLBERT, KACIE  0  70.0002/28/2023 04/30/2023                        022837

CLYDE & WOOD, LLC/// COLBERT, KACIE  0  49.0003/30/2023 04/30/2023                        300052

CLYDE & WOOD, LLC/// KUSSMAN, JACOB  0  14.0003/30/2023 04/30/2023                        400006

CLYDE & WOOD, LLC/// TIKREETI, AMMAR  0  49.0002/28/2023 04/30/2023                        022874

CLYDE & WOOD, LLC/// CARTER, JASON  0  63.0003/30/2023 04/30/2023                        300050

CLYDE & WOOD, LLC/// FALK, BENJAMIN  0  70.0002/28/2023 04/30/2023                        022841

CLYDE & WOOD, LLC/// HAYS, TANNA  0  126.0003/30/2023 04/30/2023                        300061

CLYDE & WOOD, LLC/// PAVONE, SHAWN  0  161.0004/03/2023 04/30/2023                        400103

CLYDE & WOOD, LLC/// NICKEL, SCOTT  0  49.0003/30/2023 04/30/2023                        400020

CLYDE & WOOD, LLC/// MCKEEHAN, JAYALAN  0  14.0002/28/2023 04/30/2023                        022862

GIZAW LAW LLC/// DONNER, COLTON  0  140.0003/23/2023 04/30/2023                         00112

GIZAW LAW LLC/// ELLER, TEMPERANCE  0  154.0003/23/2023 04/30/2023                         00113

GIZAW LAW LLC/// LINDSEY, JESSE  0  119.0003/23/2023 04/30/2023                         00114

GIZAW LAW LLC/// LOVE, HEIDI  0  161.0003/24/2023 04/30/2023                         00115

 1,988.00

01-004-700.271   PRISONER CARE

MIAMI COUNTY SHERIFF DEPT./// MARCH PRISONER CARE/MEDICAL  0  3,192.9204/22/2023 04/30/2023

 3,192.92

01-004-700.300   GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES

VISA - 1348 RED INK CARTRIDGE  72431  91.2903/03/2023 04/30/2023           PITNEY BOWES 3/3/23

 91.29

01-004-700.310   OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES

PITNEY BOWES INC - 981039/// POSTAGE MACHINE RENT  72421  360.0003/27/2023 04/30/2023                    1022812007

 360.00

 5,632.21Total Dept. MUNICIPAL COURT:

Dept: 005  STREET DEPARTMENT

01-005-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES
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VERIZON/// CELL PHONE PAYMENT  72423  82.9204/09/2023 04/30/2023                    9932046997

 82.92

01-005-700.240   TRAINING, TRAVEL, DUES

AMERICAN PUBLIC WRKS ASSN INC MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL  0  95.5004/03/2023 04/30/2023

 95.50

01-005-700.280   UTILITIES

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72413  377.5204/03/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// SIGNAL LIGHT  0  40.4504/14/2023 04/30/2023

 417.97

01-005-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

COPY PRODUCTS, INC/// COPIER CONTRACT/USAGE  72422  29.6303/31/2023 04/30/2023                      33755987

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL SECURITY SOFTWARE  0  40.0004/04/2023 04/30/2023                    RP-1098069

 69.63

01-005-700.310   OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES

GERKEN RENT-ALL, INC./// 12" DIAMOND BLADE  0  140.0004/04/2023 04/30/2023                      536004-1

GERKEN RENT-ALL/// RATCHET  0  34.9903/29/2023 04/30/2023                       24746/7

GERKEN RENT-ALL/// CABLE TIES & CLAMP  0  27.9804/06/2023 04/30/2023                       24909/7

KIMBALL MIDWEST LUBRICANT  0  119.5204/07/2023 04/30/2023                     100933799

MIAMI LUMBER INC/// LAG SCREWS & HAMMER  0  49.1503/29/2023 04/30/2023                   2303-533198

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY HOSES & HOSE FITTINGS  0  191.6804/07/2023 04/30/2023                        294950

WALMART COMMUNITY INC/// BOTTLED WATER, SHOWER  0  15.4204/18/2023 04/30/2023                04/18/23 08941

 578.74

01-005-700.315   VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

DALES BODY SHOP/// CHEVY C1500 PICKUP HOOD  0  298.4004/04/2023 04/30/2023                          1504

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY BATTERY #101  0  176.9904/13/2023 04/30/2023                        295369

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY SILICONE SPRAY - SHOP  0  6.2904/13/2023 04/30/2023                        295327

 481.68

01-005-700.320   EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

GERKEN RENT-ALL, INC./// SKID STEER JACKHAMMER  0  550.0004/11/2023 04/30/2023                      537750-1

K.C. BOBCAT, INC/// COUPLERS FOR BOBCAT  0  548.3004/06/2023 04/30/2023                      19180276

K.C. BOBCAT, INC/// OIL & COUPLER FOR BOBCAT  0  120.5104/07/2023 04/30/2023                      19180313

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY AIR & OIL FILTERS #123  0  72.2404/13/2023 04/30/2023                        295358

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY AIR COUPLER - SHOP  0  16.4904/10/2023 04/30/2023                        295138

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY FUEL & OIL FILTERS #111  0  34.4804/12/2023 04/30/2023                        295245

 1,342.02

01-005-700.340   CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

GERKEN RENT-ALL, INC./// CONCRETE DELIVERY  0  330.0004/04/2023 04/30/2023                      535695-1

HAMM, INC/// ROCK FOR BIN  0  1,610.1304/05/2023 04/30/2023                        509031

 1,940.13

01-005-700.350   MOTOR FUEL & LUB

MFA OIL COMPANY/// OFF ROAD FUEL  0  914.6804/13/2023 04/30/2023                      10330060

 914.68

01-005-700.370   UNIFORMS

UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// STREET DEPARTMENT  0  17.2504/17/2023 04/30/2023                    3281030651

UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// TOWELS & MATS  0  44.1104/17/2023 04/30/2023                    3281030658

UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// STREET DEPARTMENT  0  17.2504/03/2023 04/30/2023                    3281025732

UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// TOWELS & MATS  0  44.1104/03/2023 04/30/2023                    3281025737

UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// STREET DEPARTMENT  0  17.2504/10/2023 04/30/2023                    3281028106

UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// TOWELS & MATS  0  44.1104/10/2023 04/30/2023                    3281028111

 184.08

01-005-700.402   COMPUTER EQUIP / SOFTWARE

VISA - 1348 LAPTOP POWER ADAPTER  72431  38.5203/14/2023 04/30/2023        MICRO CENTER #191 3/14

 38.52
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01-005-700.435   MISCELLANEOUS CAPITAL ITEMS

GERKEN RENT-ALL, INC./// CONCRETE DELIVERY  0  412.5004/14/2023 04/30/2023                      538452-1

GERKEN RENT-ALL, INC./// CONCRETE DELIVERY  0  742.5004/12/2023 04/30/2023                      537756-1

GERKEN RENT-ALL, INC./// CONCRETE DELIVERY  0  330.0004/11/2023 04/30/2023                      537605-1

GERKEN RENT-ALL, INC./// CONCRETE DELIVERY  0  1,155.0004/10/2023 04/30/2023                      536999-1

 2,640.00

 8,785.87Total Dept. STREET DEPARTMENT:

Dept: 006  PARKS & GROUNDS

01-006-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES

VERIZON/// CELL PHONE PAYMENT  72423  145.5604/09/2023 04/30/2023                    9932046997

 145.56

01-006-700.240   TRAINING, TRAVEL, DUES

AMERICAN PUBLIC WRKS ASSN INC MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL  0  95.5004/03/2023 04/30/2023

VISA - 1348 HOTEL ROOM FOR KINAMAN -  72431  132.2403/23/2023 04/30/2023             HAMPTON INNS 3/23

 227.74

01-006-700.280   UTILITIES

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72424  50.0304/13/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72424  18.1404/13/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72433  328.3604/14/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72414  62.3604/07/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72414  18.1404/07/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72414  20.6104/07/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// LAKE MIOLA LIONS PARK SHELTER  0  18.3204/14/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// VETERANS MEMORIAL 402 N.  0  44.7804/14/2023 04/30/2023

 560.74

01-006-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

COPY PRODUCTS, INC/// COPIER CONTRACT/USAGE  72422  29.6403/31/2023 04/30/2023                      33755987

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL SECURITY SOFTWARE  0  30.0004/04/2023 04/30/2023                    RP-1098069

VISA - 1348 FIREFLY RESERVATIONS  72431  280.0003/08/2023 04/30/2023      FIREFLY RESERVATIONS 3/8

WASTE MGMT OF KS INC - 4856 DUMPSTER LAKE MIOLA  72430  367.0404/05/2023 04/30/2023                0595400-4856-4

WASTE MGMT OF KS INC - 4856 MARCH TRASH REMOVAL  72430  277.2004/03/2023 04/30/2023                0594891-4856-5

 983.88

01-006-700.295   TREE CARE

SHUKER/SEAN// TRIMMING AND TREE REMOVAL  0  600.0004/05/2023 04/30/2023

 600.00

01-006-700.310   OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES

CCL SUPPLY/// BROOM & SQUEEGEE WITH  0  234.3904/04/2023 04/30/2023                      SO015236

FAMILY CENTER INC/// PRUNING SAW  0  36.9904/03/2023 04/30/2023                       4208489

FAMILY CENTER INC/// NEW LIGHTS & CLEANING SUPPLIES  0  6.9903/30/2023 04/30/2023                       4205798

FAMILY CENTER INC/// ANT BAIT  0  5.9904/12/2023 04/30/2023                       4213890

FAMILY CENTER INC/// O RINGS FOR FOUNTAIN PUMP  0  2.9404/07/2023 04/30/2023                       4211028

FAMILY CENTER INC/// SNAP FOR FLAG POLE MOUNT  0  11.9804/10/2023 04/30/2023                       4212851

FAMILY CENTER INC/// TARP  0  39.9904/10/2023 04/30/2023                       4212673

GERKEN RENT-ALL, INC./// SKID STEER AUGER BIT  0  70.0004/19/2023 04/30/2023                      539714-1

GERKEN RENT-ALL/// LIGHT BULBS FOR BOAT DOCKS  0  27.9904/13/2023 04/30/2023                       25039/7

GERKEN RENT-ALL/// 4 SNAP BOLTS  0  23.9604/19/2023 04/30/2023                       25203/7

VISA - 1348 SAFETY REFLECTORS  72431  15.9903/28/2023 04/30/2023             AMZN MKTP US*3/28

VISA - 1348 CAMPING RESERVATION  72431  40.0002/28/2023 04/30/2023            CITY OF PAOLA 2/28

VISA - 1348 LAKE BUOYS  72431  759.3803/07/2023 04/30/2023        POOLWEBAQUATICTECH 3/7

VISA - 1348 PLASTIC POCKET ENVELOPES  72431  14.9903/09/2023 04/30/2023             AMZN MKTP US* 3/9

VISA - 1348 SWIM AREA LABELS  72431  38.3803/13/2023 04/30/2023       POOLWEBAQUATICTECH 3/13

VISA - 1348 KEY CABINET  72431  37.9803/24/2023 04/30/2023            AMZN MKTP US* 3/24

VISA - 1348 CAMPING TEST REFUND  72431 -40.0003/27/2023 04/30/2023            CITY OF PAOLA 3/27

WALMART COMMUNITY INC/// BOTTLED WATER, SHOWER  0  46.6404/18/2023 04/30/2023                04/18/23 08941

 1,374.58

01-006-700.312   CHEMICALS / FERTILIZER
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VISA - 1348 CHEMICAL APPLICATION ON  72431  262.0003/10/2023 04/30/2023         GREEN AGAIN LAWN 3/10

 262.00

01-006-700.315   VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

DALES BODY SHOP/// CHEVY C1500 PICKUP HOOD  0  298.4004/04/2023 04/30/2023                          1504

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY OIL & FILTER #201  0  38.0704/14/2023 04/30/2023                        295434

VISA - 1348 TIRES - #401, 402,203  72431  911.0003/15/2023 04/30/2023            THE TIRE RACK 3/15

 1,247.47

01-006-700.320   EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

FAMILY CENTER INC/// JIG SAW & BLADES  0  136.9904/14/2023 04/30/2023                       4215098

FAMILY CENTER INC/// TIRES FOR MOWER TRAILER  0  299.9804/03/2023 04/30/2023                       4208677

NORRIS EQUIPMENT CO LLC/// MOWER PARTS  0  1,625.5004/10/2023 04/30/2023                         73072

O'REILLY AUTO PARTS INC/// AIR FILTERS FOR MOWERS  0  82.9604/05/2023 04/30/2023                   0205-320423

 2,145.43

01-006-700.330   BUILDING & MAINTENANCE

FAMILY CENTER INC/// BOILER DRAIN  0  5.9904/07/2023 04/30/2023                       4211186

FAMILY CENTER INC/// NEW LIGHTS & CLEANING SUPPLIES  0  39.9803/30/2023 04/30/2023                       4205798

GERKEN RENT-ALL/// BULB FOR DOCK LIGHT  0  32.9904/14/2023 04/30/2023                       25070/7

GERKEN RENT-ALL/// OUTLETS FOR PRIVATE DOCKS  0  49.9804/12/2023 04/30/2023                       25013/7

GERKEN RENT-ALL/// LIGHT BULBS FOR LAKE DOCKS  0  113.9604/07/2023 04/30/2023                       24932/7

GERKEN RENT-ALL/// LIGHTBULB RETURN  0 -56.9804/07/2023 04/30/2023                       24935/7

REEVES-WIEDEMAN CO INC/// SHOWER HEAD AND PLUMBING  0  357.1603/27/2023 04/30/2023                       6158024

 543.08

01-006-700.350   MOTOR FUEL & LUB

MFA OIL COMPANY/// OFF ROAD FUEL  0  472.5804/13/2023 04/30/2023                      10330060

 472.58

01-006-700.370   UNIFORMS

UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// PARKS DEPARTMENT  0  15.8404/17/2023 04/30/2023                    3281030656

UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// PARKS DEPARTMENT  0  15.8404/03/2023 04/30/2023                    3281025736

UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// PARKS DEPARTMENT  0  15.8404/10/2023 04/30/2023                    3281028110

 47.52

 8,610.58Total Dept. PARKS & GROUNDS:

Dept: 007  CEMETERY

01-007-700.370   UNIFORMS

UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// CEMETERY DEPARTMENT  0  6.7804/17/2023 04/30/2023                    3281030652

UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// CEMETERY DEPARTMENT  0  6.7804/03/2023 04/30/2023                    3281025733

UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// CEMETERY DEPARTMENT  0  6.7804/10/2023 04/30/2023                    3281028107

 20.34

01-007-700.500   REFUNDS

MEMORIAL EXPRESSIONS REFUND OF MARKING FEE  0  10.0002/27/2023 04/30/2023

 10.00

 30.34Total Dept. CEMETERY:

Dept: 009  COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

01-009-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES

VERIZON/// CELL PHONE PAYMENT  72423  122.6904/09/2023 04/30/2023                    9932046997

 122.69

01-009-700.250   LEGAL PRINTING EXPENSE

NPG NEWSPAPERS INC 108948/// HEARING TO AMEND LDO AS  72426  48.2403/22/2023 04/30/2023          3/22/2023 MR 6737565

NPG NEWSPAPERS INC 108948/// ORD #3201 APPROVING 23-CUP-01  72426  68.4103/22/2023 04/30/2023          3/22/2023 MR 6737852

NPG NEWSPAPERS INC 108948/// CUP HEARING 4/18 FOR LIGHT  72426  44.5603/29/2023 04/30/2023          3/29/2023 MR 6738086

 161.21

01-009-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL SECURITY SOFTWARE  0  30.0004/04/2023 04/30/2023                    RP-1098069
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 30.00

01-009-700.300   GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES

VISA - 1348 NAME PLATE  72431  9.8803/14/2023 04/30/2023            AMZN MKTP US* 3/14

 9.88

 323.78Total Dept. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:

 60,144.44Total Fund GENERAL OPERATING:

Fund: 02  LIBRARY

Dept: 022  LIBRARY

02-022-700.260   INSURANCE

CNA SURETY INC/// LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES  0  100.0004/22/2023 04/30/2023

CNA SURETY INC/// LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES  0  100.0004/22/2023 04/30/2023

 200.00

02-022-700.280   UTILITIES

EVERGY/// LIBRARY  0  865.9804/18/2023 04/30/2023

 865.98

02-022-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

KSFIBERNET 0930000153/// APRIL INTERNET  72419  90.0004/01/2023 04/30/2023

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL SECURITY SOFTWARE  0  25.0004/04/2023 04/30/2023                    RP-1098069

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PFL-01/// MARCH CLOUD BACKUP  0  109.0003/31/2023 04/30/2023                   CLD-1097262

MEI TOTAL ELEVATOR SOLUTIONS QUARTERLY ELEVATOR  0  222.1804/01/2023 04/30/2023                       1011926

WASTE MGMT OF KS INC - 4856 MARCH TRASH REMOVAL  72430  32.7904/03/2023 04/30/2023                0594891-4856-5

 478.97

02-022-700.310   OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES

AMAZON PRIME - 6190/// MONTHLY ZOOM  72420  15.9903/17/2023 04/30/2023                 ZOOM. US 3/17

QUILL LLC/// CORRECTION, HOT CUP LID  0  31.5803/31/2023 04/30/2023                      31703939

QUILL LLC/// COPY PAPER  0  74.9503/28/2023 04/30/2023                      31619766

QUILL LLC/// SNACKS  0  35.9903/29/2023 04/30/2023                      31632539

 158.51

02-022-700.330   BUILDING & MAINTENANCE

GOOD GUYS PLUMBING INC/// DISPOSAL REPAIR  0  110.0004/05/2023 04/30/2023

 110.00

02-022-700.344   LIBRARY MEDIA - GENERAL PATRON

BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS INC./// BOOKS & JACKETS  0  192.4303/31/2023 04/30/2023                    2037415601

BLACKSTONE PUBLISHING/// BOOKS ON CD  0  67.4604/03/2023 04/30/2023                       2095408

BLACKSTONE PUBLISHING/// CD  0  34.9504/12/2023 04/30/2023                       2096795

CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT/// BOOKS  0  46.7404/01/2023 04/30/2023                       1997835

GALE-CENGAGE LEARNING INC/// APRIL BESTSELLER CHOICE  0  95.1704/12/2023 04/30/2023                      81039756

GALE-CENGAGE LEARNING INC/// APRIL BESTSELLER CHOICE  0  61.5803/23/2023 04/30/2023                      80938199

GALE-CENGAGE LEARNING INC/// MARCH BESTSELLER CHOICE  0  30.3903/23/2023 04/30/2023                      74022963

GALE-CENGAGE LEARNING INC/// APRIL MYSTERY 2 PLAN BOOKS  0  52.4804/05/2023 04/30/2023                      81010373

MICROMARKETING, LLC/// CD & CASE  0  44.7904/13/2023 04/30/2023                        919691

NPG NEWSPAPER-SUBSCRIPTION/// 12 MONTH NEWSPAPER  72425  52.7804/20/2023 04/30/2023

 678.77

02-022-700.345   LIBRARY MATERIALS

DEMCO INC/// CD LABELS & BOOK COVERS  0  160.0804/12/2023 04/30/2023                       7292450

 160.08

02-022-700.402   COMPUTER EQUIP / SOFTWARE

CIVICPLUS, LLC/// DOMAIN HOSTING SETUP & ANNUAL  0  228.2603/30/2023 04/30/2023                        257774

LIBRARY STORE,INC/THE// AUDIO SPLITTER  0  20.8904/03/2023 04/30/2023                        626631

 249.15

02-022-700.440   LIBRARY MEDIA - CHILDRENS

BOUND TO STAY BOUND/// BOOKS  0  39.9603/28/2023 04/30/2023                        197310
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JUNIOR LIBRARY GUILD/// BOOKS  0  168.0003/30/2023 04/30/2023                        647258

 207.96

 3,109.42Total Dept. LIBRARY:

 3,109.42Total Fund LIBRARY:

Fund: 04  SEWER SERVICE

Dept: 001  ADMINISTRATION

04-001-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL SECURITY SOFTWARE  0  10.0004/04/2023 04/30/2023                    RP-1098069

 10.00

 10.00Total Dept. ADMINISTRATION:

Dept: 032  PRODUCTION

04-032-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES

VERIZON/// CELL PHONE PAYMENT  72423  82.6804/09/2023 04/30/2023                    9932046997

 82.68

04-032-700.280   UTILITIES

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72414  127.7004/07/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72413  5,937.1704/03/2023 04/30/2023

RURAL WATER DIST NO. 2 INC/// WATER USAGE 23991 W STEWART  72416  22.0103/30/2023 04/30/2023

 6,086.88

04-032-700.285   TESTING & ANALYTICAL

JOHNSON COUNTY GOV/// MONTHLY SLUDGE LAB  0  997.0004/10/2023 04/30/2023                        206494

 997.00

04-032-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

KWIKOM COMMUNICATIONS MAY INTERNET  72435  95.0004/14/2023 04/30/2023                     B22056-54

 95.00

04-032-700.310   OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY THREAD REPAIR KIT  0  29.9904/10/2023 04/30/2023                        295081

VISA - 1348 POWER SUPPLY  72431  20.5003/01/2023 04/30/2023             AMZN MKTP US* 3/1

VISA - 1348 SECURITY CAMERA POWER  72431  14.6503/11/2023 04/30/2023            AMZN MKTP US* 3/11

 65.14

04-032-700.370   UNIFORMS

UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// SEWER DEPARTMENT  0  5.5304/17/2023 04/30/2023                    3281030654

UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// SEWER DEPARTMENT  0  5.5304/03/2023 04/30/2023                    3281025734

UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// SEWER DEPARTMENT  0  5.5304/10/2023 04/30/2023                    3281028108

 16.59

 7,343.29Total Dept. PRODUCTION:

Dept: 033  DISTRIBUTION (LINES)

04-033-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES

VERIZON/// CELL PHONE PAYMENT  72423  58.0604/09/2023 04/30/2023                    9932046997

VISA - 1348 SENSAPHONE SUBSCRIPTIONS  72431  1,796.4003/15/2023 04/30/2023               SENSAPHONE 3/15

VISA - 1348 SENSAPHONE SUBSCRIPTION  72431  299.4003/15/2023 04/30/2023             SENSAPHONE   3/15

 2,153.86

04-033-700.240   TRAINING, TRAVEL, DUES

AMERICAN PUBLIC WRKS ASSN INC MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL  0  95.5004/03/2023 04/30/2023

 95.50

04-033-700.280   UTILITIES

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72424  51.0604/13/2023 04/30/2023

 51.06

04-033-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS
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COPY PRODUCTS, INC/// COPIER CONTRACT/USAGE  72422  29.6403/31/2023 04/30/2023                      33755987

KANSAS ONE-CALL SYSTEM INC/// 117 LOCATES  0  70.2003/31/2023 04/30/2023                       3030424

 99.84

04-033-700.310   OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES

CONTINENTAL RESEARCH CORP/// CONCRETE PATCH  0  140.2004/13/2023 04/30/2023                       0043781

FAMILY CENTER INC/// PARTS FOR SEWER REPAIR  0  71.1104/05/2023 04/30/2023                       4210168

FASTENAL "MINNESOTA" INC/// MARKING PAINT FOR LOCATES  0  127.3103/31/2023 04/30/2023                   KSOTT126218

OLATHE WINWATER WORKS INC/// 4 - 2" MANHOLE RISERS WITH  0  940.0004/13/2023 04/30/2023                     181046 00

VISA - 1348 CLAMP ELECTRIC METER, TOOLS  72431  102.6303/29/2023 04/30/2023             AMZN MKTP US*3/29

WALMART COMMUNITY INC/// BOTTLED WATER, SHOWER  0  15.4304/18/2023 04/30/2023                04/18/23 08941

 1,396.68

04-033-700.315   VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

DALES BODY SHOP/// CHEVY C1500 PICKUP HOOD  0  298.4004/04/2023 04/30/2023                          1504

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY BATTERY - #503  0  189.9904/14/2023 04/30/2023                        295404

VISA - 1348 TIRES - #401, 402,203  72431  1,935.9203/15/2023 04/30/2023            THE TIRE RACK 3/15

 2,424.31

04-033-700.350   MOTOR FUEL & LUB

MFA OIL COMPANY/// OFF ROAD FUEL  0  125.0804/13/2023 04/30/2023                      10330060

 125.08

04-033-700.370   UNIFORMS

UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// SEWER DEPARTMENT  0  10.7704/17/2023 04/30/2023                    3281030654

UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// SEWER DEPARTMENT  0  10.7704/03/2023 04/30/2023                    3281025734

UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// SEWER DEPARTMENT  0  10.7704/10/2023 04/30/2023                    3281028108

 32.31

04-033-700.402   COMPUTER EQUIP / SOFTWARE

VISA - 1348 IPAD CHARGER  72431  9.9903/01/2023 04/30/2023            AMZN MKTP US*  3/1

 9.99

 6,388.63Total Dept. DISTRIBUTION (LINES):

 13,741.92Total Fund SEWER SERVICE:

Fund: 05  EMPLOYEE BENEFIT

Dept: 000  

05-000-700.139   HRA PREMIUMS

SURENCY LIFE & HEALTH/// APRIL HRA, COBRA, FSA  0  381.0004/01/2023 04/30/2023

 381.00

05-000-700.140   HEALTH INSURANCE

BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD MAY HEALTH INSURANCE  72428  26,902.5104/04/2023 04/30/2023                      17697211

 26,902.51

05-000-700.240   TRAINING, TRAVEL, DUES

BELT/VICKI// REIMB MILEAGE/ PARKING FEE  0  71.8604/13/2023 04/30/2023

 71.86

05-000-700.289   EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE

COMPLIANCEONE/// MARCH - 17 ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS  0  102.8504/07/2023 04/30/2023                        302860

COMPLIANCEONE/// MARCH 18 ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS  0  287.7004/07/2023 04/30/2023                        302861

 390.55

 27,745.92Total Dept. 000:

 27,745.92Total Fund EMPLOYEE BENEFIT:

Fund: 07  FAMILY AQUATICS CENTER

Dept: 000  

07-000-700.255   ADVERTISING EXPENSE

NPG NEWSPAPERS, INC. 102442/// POOL HELP WANTED AD -  72429  259.8703/07/2023 04/30/2023           3/7/2023/IM 6735989
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 259.87

07-000-700.310   OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES

FAMILY CENTER INC/// PVC PIPE, COUPLING, ELBOW  0  66.8204/07/2023 04/30/2023                       4210918

FAMILY CENTER INC/// COUPLINGS, ADAPTERS  0  85.4604/07/2023 04/30/2023                       4210887

FAMILY CENTER INC/// KEY 'S MADE  0  20.2803/31/2023 04/30/2023                       4206348

FAMILY CENTER INC/// RETURNS  0 -20.2803/31/2023 04/30/2023                       4206380

FAMILY CENTER INC/// COUPLING REDUCER, COMP  0  13.3203/31/2023 04/30/2023                       4206523

FAMILY CENTER INC/// PLUMBERS PUTTY  0  2.9903/31/2023 04/30/2023                       4206382

FAMILY CENTER INC/// CONNECTOR  0  7.9903/29/2023 04/30/2023                       4205489

FAMILY CENTER INC/// P-TRAP  0  4.8903/29/2023 04/30/2023                       4205390

FAMILY CENTER INC/// ELBOW  0  8.6903/29/2023 04/30/2023                       4205305

FAMILY CENTER INC/// COUPLING, ELBOW, BALL VALVE,  0  112.3803/29/2023 04/30/2023                       4205189

FAMILY CENTER INC/// COUPLINGS  0  34.3603/28/2023 04/30/2023                       4204779

FAMILY CENTER INC/// ELBOW, COUPLING, CONNECTOR  0  78.2103/31/2023 04/30/2023                       4206633

FAMILY CENTER INC/// SILICONE CAULK  0  28.6504/05/2023 04/30/2023                       4209806

FAMILY CENTER INC/// PLUMBING PARTS FOR POOL  0  5.0704/04/2023 04/30/2023                       4209401

FAMILY CENTER INC/// PARTS FOR POOL REPAIR  0  44.7704/06/2023 04/30/2023                       4210534

GRAINGER, INC./W.W.// CAM AND GROOVE ADAPTER  0  117.0004/07/2023 04/30/2023                    9667432885

 610.60

 870.47Total Dept. 000:

 870.47Total Fund FAMILY AQUATICS CENTER:

Fund: 08  COMMUNITY CENTER

Dept: 000  

08-000-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES

VERIZON/// CELL PHONE PAYMENT  72423  41.3404/09/2023 04/30/2023                    9932046997

 41.34

08-000-700.255   ADVERTISING EXPENSE

MORRIS/BROOK// APRIL SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORM  0  70.0004/14/2023 04/30/2023                          2242

 70.00

08-000-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL SECURITY SOFTWARE  0  10.0004/04/2023 04/30/2023                    RP-1098069

SMITH & SONS, INC./G.K.// ALARM MONITORING  0  200.0003/14/2023 04/30/2023                        130889

WASTE MGMT OF KS INC - 4856 MARCH TRASH REMOVAL  72430  40.2304/03/2023 04/30/2023                0594891-4856-5

 250.23

08-000-700.331   CLEANING SUPPLIES

CCL SUPPLY/// FLOOR CLEANER  0  101.6104/05/2023 04/30/2023                      SO015114

 101.61

 463.18Total Dept. 000:

 463.18Total Fund COMMUNITY CENTER:

Fund: 09  WATER UTILITY

Dept: 001  ADMINISTRATION

09-001-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL SECURITY SOFTWARE  0  20.0004/04/2023 04/30/2023                    RP-1098069

 20.00

 20.00Total Dept. ADMINISTRATION:

Dept: 032  PRODUCTION

09-032-700.280   UTILITIES
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EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72424  47.1904/13/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72424  65.3904/13/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72424  103.9004/13/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72433  318.0004/14/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72439  81.6704/17/2023 04/30/2023

 616.15

09-032-700.299   WATER PURCHASE - MDCPUA

MARAIS DES CYGNES PUA/// WATER USAGE 3/15-4/14/23  72427  119,796.2404/14/2023 04/30/2023                      2023-4-P

 119,796.24

 120,412.39Total Dept. PRODUCTION:

Dept: 033  DISTRIBUTION (LINES)

09-033-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES

VERIZON/// CELL PHONE PAYMENT  72423  82.2504/09/2023 04/30/2023                    9932046997

 82.25

09-033-700.240   TRAINING, TRAVEL, DUES

AMERICAN PUBLIC WRKS ASSN INC MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL  0  95.5004/03/2023 04/30/2023

VISA - 1348 KANSAS RURAL WATER ASSOC  72431  30.0003/28/2023 04/30/2023      SQ *KANSAS RURAL WA 3/28

 125.50

09-033-700.280   UTILITIES

RURAL WATER DIST NO. 2 INC/// WATER USAGE 29370 OLD KC ROAD  72416  23.7903/30/2023 04/30/2023

 23.79

09-033-700.285   TESTING & ANALYTICAL

KDHE - DIVISION OF HEALTH/// WATER TESTING 1/10-2/23/23  0  590.0004/03/2023 04/30/2023                         61040

 590.00

09-033-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

COPY PRODUCTS, INC/// COPIER CONTRACT/USAGE  72422  29.6403/31/2023 04/30/2023                      33755987

KANSAS ONE-CALL SYSTEM INC/// 117 LOCATES  0  70.2003/31/2023 04/30/2023                       3030424

 99.84

09-033-700.310   OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES

CONTINENTAL RESEARCH CORP/// CONCRETE PATCH  0  140.2004/13/2023 04/30/2023                       0043781

FASTENAL "MINNESOTA" INC/// MARKING PAINT FOR LOCATES  0  344.3103/31/2023 04/30/2023                   KSOTT126218

MIAMI LUMBER INC/// LUMBER  0  19.1604/04/2023 04/30/2023                   2304-533934

OLATHE WINWATER WORKS INC/// PVC PIPE & BOLT COUPLINGS  0  1,263.0004/11/2023 04/30/2023                     181125 00

VISA - 1348 CLAMP ELECTRIC METER, TOOLS  72431  102.6403/29/2023 04/30/2023             AMZN MKTP US*3/29

WALMART COMMUNITY INC/// BOTTLED WATER, SHOWER  0  15.4304/18/2023 04/30/2023                04/18/23 08941

WATERONE/// 4" BELL JT CLAMP  72437  187.6804/20/2023 04/30/2023                         28358

 2,072.42

09-033-700.315   VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

DALES BODY SHOP/// CHEVY C1500 PICKUP HOOD  0  298.4004/04/2023 04/30/2023                          1504

 298.40

09-033-700.320   EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

FAMILY CENTER INC/// HOT SAW  0  180.0004/20/2023 04/30/2023                       4219149

 180.00

09-033-700.340   CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

FAMILY CENTER INC/// CEMENT  0  18.9904/13/2023 04/30/2023                       4214469

GERKEN RENT-ALL, INC./// CONCRETE DELIVERY  0  165.0004/04/2023 04/30/2023                      535959-1

HAMM, INC/// ROCK FOR BIN  0  1,610.1404/05/2023 04/30/2023                        509031

 1,794.13

09-033-700.350   MOTOR FUEL & LUB

MFA OIL COMPANY/// OFF ROAD FUEL  0  158.7404/13/2023 04/30/2023                      10330060

 158.74

09-033-700.370   UNIFORMS
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UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// WATER DEPARTMENT  0  11.3104/17/2023 04/30/2023                    3281030655

UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// WATER DEPARTMENT  0  11.3104/03/2023 04/30/2023                    3281025735

UNIFIRST CORPORATION/// WATER DEPARTMENT  0  11.3104/10/2023 04/30/2023                    3281028109

 33.93

 5,459.00Total Dept. DISTRIBUTION (LINES):

 125,891.39Total Fund WATER UTILITY:

Fund: 12  STORM WATER MANAGEMENT

Dept: 033  DISTRIBUTION (LINES)

12-033-700.460   STORM WATER CONSTRUCTION

CONMAT, INC/// STORM SEWER PIPE FOR  0  973.0004/16/2023 04/30/2023                          2306

 973.00

 973.00Total Dept. DISTRIBUTION (LINES):

 973.00Total Fund STORM WATER MANAGEMENT:

Fund: 13  HEALTH AND SANITATION

Dept: 032  PRODUCTION

13-032-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

WASTE MGMT OF KS INC - 4856 MARCH TRASH PICKUIP  72430  34,965.4804/03/2023 04/30/2023                0594884-4856-0

 34,965.48

 34,965.48Total Dept. PRODUCTION:

 34,965.48Total Fund HEALTH AND SANITATION:

Fund: 14  SPECIAL PARKS

Dept: 006  PARKS & GROUNDS

14-006-700.310   OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY CLAMP  0  3.4904/10/2023 04/30/2023                        295137

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY SPRAK PLUG/CARB CLEANER -  0  8.1804/05/2023 04/30/2023                        294821

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY O-RINGS  0  1.5304/05/2023 04/30/2023                        294849

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY OIL & FILTER - FIELD DRAG  0  20.2204/05/2023 04/30/2023                        294857

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY AIR FILTERS - FIELD DRAG  0  56.3004/06/2023 04/30/2023                        294872

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY CLAMPS, TUBING, FUEL FILTER  0  16.3004/07/2023 04/30/2023                        294980

VISA - 1348 LAKE BUOYS  72431  759.3803/07/2023 04/30/2023        POOLWEBAQUATICTECH 3/7

VISA - 1348 SWIM AREA LABELS  72431  38.3803/13/2023 04/30/2023       POOLWEBAQUATICTECH 3/13

VISA - 1348 ELECTRIC HAND DRYER  72431  238.6703/24/2023 04/30/2023            HOMEDEPOT.COM 3/24

 1,142.45

 1,142.45Total Dept. PARKS & GROUNDS:

 1,142.45Total Fund SPECIAL PARKS:

Fund: 17  STREET REPAIR

Dept: 005  STREET DEPARTMENT

17-005-700.340   CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

COMPLETE PAVE MAINT INC/// CRACK SEALING ROCKWOOD  72438  28,175.0004/07/2023 04/30/2023                          2256

KILLOUGH CONSTRUCTION INC./// 6' ASPHALT PATCHING  0  102,125.1003/31/2023 04/30/2023                        223059

 130,300.10

 130,300.10Total Dept. STREET DEPARTMENT:

 130,300.10Total Fund STREET REPAIR:

Fund: 20  TRANSIENT GUEST TAX

Dept: 000  

20-000-700.294   PROMOTIONAL CAMPAIGNS
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HEARTLAND ART GUILD/// CONVENTION & TOURISM GRANT  0  3,000.0003/20/2023 04/30/2023

LATENDRESSE/JENNY// CONVENTION & TOURISM GRANT  0  750.0003/27/2023 04/30/2023

MARAIS DES CYGNES EXTENSION/// CONVENTION & TOURISM GRANT  0  500.0003/24/2023 04/30/2023

MIAMI COUNTY ARTS COALITION/// CONVENTEION & TOURISM GRANT  0  3,300.0004/03/2023 04/30/2023

PAOLA CHAMBER OF COM INC/// CONVENTION & TOURISM GRANT  0  8,000.0003/15/2023 04/30/2023

PAOLA CHAMBER OF COM INC/// CONVENTION & TOURISM GRANT  0  6,000.0003/25/2023 04/30/2023

PAOLA ROOTS FESTIVAL INC/// CONVENTION & TOURISM GRANT  0  12,500.0003/15/2023 04/30/2023

 34,050.00

 34,050.00Total Dept. 000:

 34,050.00Total Fund TRANSIENT GUEST TAX:

Fund: 27  SALES TAX PROJECTS 2022

Dept: 000  

27-000-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

LANDWORKS STUDIO, LLC/// PHASE 2 SCHEMATIC DESIGN  0  15,342.1303/31/2023 04/30/2023                     22-099-03

 15,342.13

 15,342.13Total Dept. 000:

 15,342.13Total Fund SALES TAX PROJECTS 2022:

Fund: 70  SPECIAL GRANTS

Dept: 701  LIBRARY - BAHER GRANT

70-701-700.345   LIBRARY MATERIALS

CCL SUPPLY/// TOILET PAPER & DISPENSER  0  246.3404/13/2023 04/30/2023                      SO015350

MIDWEST TAPE, LLC/// MARCH DIGITAL ACCOUNT  0  736.2803/31/2023 04/30/2023                     503583868

NPG NEWSPAPER INC-104212/// NIE SPONSORSHIP  72440  20.0004/03/2023 04/30/2023           3/8/2023 MR 6737249

VERIZON - LIBRARY MONTHLY BROADBAND  72432  1,160.5104/09/2023 04/30/2023                    9932070349

WALMART COMMUNITY INC/// PEEPS FOR YOUTH  0  32.6404/05/2023 04/30/2023                04/05/23 01099

 2,195.77

 2,195.77Total Dept. LIBRARY - BAHER GRANT:

Dept: 704  PCC THEATER RIGGING SYSTEM

70-704-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

A TO Z THEATRICAL SUPPLY/// 50% DEPOSIT FOR RIGGING  72434  12,815.0004/19/2023 04/30/2023                       2301168

 12,815.00

 12,815.00Total Dept. PCC THEATER RIGGING SYSTEM:

 15,010.77Total Fund SPECIAL GRANTS:

Fund: 90  CIP - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJ

Dept: 305  CIP - STREETS PROGRAM

90-305-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

WARREN CO., INC./J.// SIGNAL LIGHT UPGRADE  0  40,504.0004/14/2023 04/30/2023                    2023-54325

 40,504.00

 40,504.00Total Dept. CIP - STREETS PROGRAM:

Dept: 320  CIP - PAOLA PATHWAYS TRAILS

90-320-700.390   MISCELLANEOUS

VISA - 1348 PATHWAYS EMAIL  72431  6.0002/28/2023 04/30/2023         SQUARESPACE INC. 2/28

VISA - 1348 PATHWAYS E-MAIL  72431  6.0003/28/2023 04/30/2023         SQUARESPACE INC. 3/26

 12.00

 12.00Total Dept. CIP - PAOLA PATHWAYS TRAILS:

 40,516.00Total Fund CIP - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJ:
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 504,266.67Grand Total:
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Fund: 01  GENERAL OPERATING

Dept: 001  ADMINISTRATION

01-001-700.220   LEGAL SERVICES

TETWILER/LEE H.// CITY ATTORNEY FEE FOR MARCH  0  687.5003/28/2023 04/30/2023                         10769

 687.50

01-001-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES

A T & T INC - 5001/// PHONE SYSTEM PAYMENT  0  259.1604/19/2023 04/30/2023

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL VOIP PHONE BILLING  0  209.3604/30/2023 04/30/2023                   CLD-1098525

 468.52

01-001-700.260   INSURANCE

ELLIOTT INSURANCE INC/// YEARLY INSURNACE  0  12,409.4503/29/2023 04/30/2023                          6557

 12,409.45

01-001-700.280   UTILITIES

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72541  454.3504/21/2023 04/30/2023

KANSAS GAS SERVICE INC/// GAS BILL PAYMENTS  72536  126.1304/14/2023 04/30/2023

 580.48

01-001-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

BLUE OX II, LLC/// BALDWIN, FOSTER, THOMPSON  0  35.9005/01/2023 04/30/2023                    2023040112

GFI DIGITAL/// USAGE FEE  0  67.1604/28/2023 04/30/2023                       2528699

GIBBS TECHNOLOGY LEASING/// COPIER CONTRACT  0  464.3404/27/2023 04/30/2023                        174924

KSFIBERNET 0930000160/// MAY INTERNET  0  200.0005/01/2023 04/30/2023

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// COMPUTER SUPPORT  0  560.0003/31/2023 04/30/2023                       1097601

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// MAY VOIP SUPPORT  0  198.0005/01/2023 04/30/2023                   MSP-1098795

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// MAY SECURITY SOFTWARE  0  115.0004/01/2023 04/30/2023                    RP-1099055

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL CLOUD BACKUP  0  169.0004/30/2023 04/30/2023                   CLD-1098452

MIAMI COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS AMERICAN LEGION AGREEMENT  72538  72.0004/25/2023 04/30/2023

MIAMI COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS AMERICAN LEGION AGREEMENT  72537  72.0004/24/2023 04/30/2023

MIAMI COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS AMERICAN LEGION DEED  72540  38.0004/24/2023 04/30/2023

MIAMI COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS AMERICNA LEGION DEED  72539  38.0004/24/2023 04/30/2023

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS/// FOSTER - PREPLACEMENT  0  143.0004/14/2023 04/30/2023                    1014680909

OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY INC/// MAY SERVICE CONTRACT  0  116.1204/17/2023 04/30/2023                  100401150408

 2,288.52

01-001-700.292   CIVIL DEFENSE SIRENS

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72535  28.4804/11/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72535  7.9304/11/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72535  7.9304/11/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72535  7.9304/11/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72534  28.4304/11/2023 04/30/2023

 80.70

01-001-700.301   POSTAGE

U.S. POSTMASTER/// UTILITY BILL MAILING  72546  204.3704/28/2023 04/30/2023

 204.37

01-001-700.330   BUILDING & MAINTENANCE

SMITH & SONS, INC./G.K.// REPLACED CONTACTOR CONTACTS  0  163.6504/15/2023 04/30/2023                  000371870000

 163.65

01-001-700.390   MISCELLANEOUS

QUEEN ENTERPRISES, LLC/// COOKIES FOR THANK YOU  0  26.7504/26/2023 04/30/2023

 26.75

 16,909.94Total Dept. ADMINISTRATION:

Dept: 002  POLICE DEPARTMENT

01-002-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES

A T & T INC - 5001/// PHONE SYSTEM PAYMENT  0  757.5304/19/2023 04/30/2023

 757.53
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01-002-700.260   INSURANCE

ELLIOTT INSURANCE INC/// YEARLY INSURNACE  0  32,778.8203/29/2023 04/30/2023                          6557

 32,778.82

01-002-700.280   UTILITIES

KANSAS GAS SERVICE INC/// GAS BILL PAYMENTS  72536  110.0104/14/2023 04/30/2023

 110.01

01-002-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

BLUE OX II, LLC/// BALDWIN, FOSTER, THOMPSON  0  35.9005/01/2023 04/30/2023                    2023040112

BLUE OX II, LLC/// MARINO, RAKOSKI  0  71.8003/31/2023 04/30/2023                          3811

KSFIBERNET 0930000160/// MAY INTERNET  0  200.0005/01/2023 04/30/2023

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// COMPUTER SUPPORT  0  35.0003/31/2023 04/30/2023                       1097601

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// MAY SECURITY SOFTWARE  0  355.0004/01/2023 04/30/2023                    RP-1099055

 697.70

01-002-700.310   OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES

NPG NEWSPAPER-SUBSCRIPTION/// 12 MONTH NEWSPAPER  0  51.9905/03/2023 04/30/2023

WALMART COMMUNITY INC/// CARDS, CUTLERY, CLASP  0  60.5204/25/2023 04/30/2023                04/25/23 01929

WALMART COMMUNITY INC/// TISSUE, STORAGE BAGS  0  9.4204/26/2023 04/30/2023                04/26/23 05821

 121.93

01-002-700.315   VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY WINDSHIELD WASHER FLUID  0  27.5404/21/2023 04/30/2023                        295867

THE CAR POOL MARCH CAR WASHES  0  147.2004/26/2023 04/30/2023                            13

 174.74

01-002-700.350   MOTOR FUEL & LUB

WEX BANK/// POLICE DEPARTMENT FUEL  0  2,551.8704/30/2023 04/30/2023                      88897115

 2,551.87

01-002-700.370   UNIFORMS

GALLS LLC/// RAINCOAT  0  108.9304/05/2023 04/30/2023                     024077285

GALLS LLC/// TROUSER  0  59.0004/04/2023 04/30/2023                     024067440

GALLS LLC/// CARGO PANT  0  70.0004/04/2023 04/30/2023                     024067439

GALLS LLC/// POLO SHIRT'S, CARGO PANT  0  453.2004/13/2023 04/30/2023                     024161500

GALLS LLC/// SHIRT  0  90.0004/10/2023 04/30/2023                     024122034

 781.13

 37,973.73Total Dept. POLICE DEPARTMENT:

Dept: 003  FIRE DEPARTMENT

01-003-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES

A T & T INC - 5001/// PHONE SYSTEM PAYMENT  0  59.8104/19/2023 04/30/2023

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL VOIP PHONE BILLING  0  197.8004/30/2023 04/30/2023                   CLD-1098525

 257.61

01-003-700.260   INSURANCE

ELLIOTT INSURANCE INC/// YEARLY INSURNACE  0  17,596.7203/29/2023 04/30/2023                          6557

 17,596.72

01-003-700.280   UTILITIES

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72545  876.9404/24/2023 04/30/2023

KANSAS GAS SERVICE INC/// GAS BILL PAYMENTS  72536  729.6504/14/2023 04/30/2023

 1,606.59

01-003-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

KSFIBERNET 0930000160/// MAY INTERNET  0  200.0005/01/2023 04/30/2023

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// COMPUTER SUPPORT  0  140.0003/31/2023 04/30/2023                       1097601

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// MAY SECURITY SOFTWARE  0  70.0004/01/2023 04/30/2023                    RP-1099055

PROFESSIONAL TURF & TREE/// LAWN TREATMENT  0  140.0004/10/2023 04/30/2023                         36234

 550.00

01-003-700.350   MOTOR FUEL & LUB
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WEX BANK/// FIRE DEPARTMENT FUEL  0  149.9904/30/2023 04/30/2023                      88889540

 149.99

01-003-700.351   RURAL FUEL

WEX BANK/// RURAL FIRE DEPATMENT  0  251.6404/30/2023 04/30/2023                      88889974

 251.64

01-003-700.371   PROTECTIVE CLOTHING

WINISKY/RAYMOND// REFLECTIVE NUMBERS  0  85.2204/25/2023 04/30/2023                        347198

 85.22

 20,497.77Total Dept. FIRE DEPARTMENT:

Dept: 004  MUNICIPAL COURT

01-004-700.220   LEGAL SERVICES

TETWILER/LEE H.// MARCH CITY PROSECUTOR  0  3,562.5003/28/2023 04/30/2023                         10770

 3,562.50

01-004-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

KANSAS STATE TREASURER/// EDUCATION & TRAINING  0  705.0004/27/2023 04/30/2023                         76072

 705.00

 4,267.50Total Dept. MUNICIPAL COURT:

Dept: 005  STREET DEPARTMENT

01-005-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES

A T & T INC - 5001/// PHONE SYSTEM PAYMENT  0  134.5604/19/2023 04/30/2023

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL VOIP PHONE BILLING  0  116.7704/30/2023 04/30/2023                   CLD-1098525

 251.33

01-005-700.260   INSURANCE

ELLIOTT INSURANCE INC/// YEARLY INSURNACE  0  14,454.3503/29/2023 04/30/2023                          6557

 14,454.35

01-005-700.280   UTILITIES

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72535  53.4104/11/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72534  331.7504/11/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72534  28.0904/11/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72534  31.5104/11/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72541  41.6804/21/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72541  54.0204/21/2023 04/30/2023

KANSAS GAS SERVICE INC/// GAS BILL PAYMENTS  72536  143.4404/14/2023 04/30/2023

 683.90

01-005-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

BLUE OX II, LLC/// BALDWIN, FOSTER, THOMPSON  0  35.9005/01/2023 04/30/2023                    2023040112

KSFIBERNET 0930000160/// MAY INTERNET  0  50.0005/01/2023 04/30/2023

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// MAY SECURITY SOFTWARE  0  40.0004/01/2023 04/30/2023                    RP-1099055

 125.90

01-005-700.310   OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES

GERKEN RENT-ALL/// NUTS & BOLTS  0  37.4804/28/2023 04/30/2023                       25428/7

 37.48

01-005-700.315   VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY BATTERY ISOLATOR #101  0  118.9904/21/2023 04/30/2023                        295868

 118.99

01-005-700.320   EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

FAMILY CENTER INC/// PULL ROPE FOR BLOWER  0  25.2004/24/2023 04/30/2023                       4222102

K.C. BOBCAT, INC/// BREAKER BIT TOOL - #131  0  456.8604/20/2023 04/30/2023                      19180897

K.C. BOBCAT, INC/// PIN & RETAINERS #131  0  313.4804/25/2023 04/30/2023                      19181075

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID  0  75.9604/27/2023 04/30/2023                        296201

 871.50
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01-005-700.340   CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

HAMM, INC/// 81.41 TON 2" ROCK  0  1,850.4504/19/2023 04/30/2023                        512169

 1,850.45

01-005-700.350   MOTOR FUEL & LUB

WEX BANK/// STREET DEPARTMENT  0  872.3704/30/2023 04/30/2023                      88907679

 872.37

01-005-700.402   COMPUTER EQUIP / SOFTWARE

COPY PRODUCTS, INC./// COPIER SERVICE CALL -  0  44.6204/21/2023 04/30/2023                        458223

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// CLOUD BACKUP SERVICE  0  187.5004/20/2023 04/30/2023                       1098380

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// COMPUTER SUPPORT  0  173.1303/31/2023 04/30/2023                       1097601

 405.25

 19,671.52Total Dept. STREET DEPARTMENT:

Dept: 006  PARKS & GROUNDS

01-006-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES

A T & T INC - 5001/// PHONE SYSTEM PAYMENT  0  134.5504/19/2023 04/30/2023

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL VOIP PHONE BILLING  0  47.4104/30/2023 04/30/2023                   CLD-1098525

 181.96

01-006-700.260   INSURANCE

ELLIOTT INSURANCE INC/// YEARLY INSURNACE  0  13,458.7003/29/2023 04/30/2023                          6557

ELLIOTT INSURANCE INC/// POLICY DELETION OF OLD MAJOR  0 -56.0004/19/2023 04/30/2023                          6639

 13,402.70

01-006-700.280   UTILITIES

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72535  27.4904/11/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72535  101.7104/11/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72535  59.2804/11/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72535  71.1904/11/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72535  151.4204/11/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72534  111.3104/11/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72541  19.2304/21/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72541  134.6304/21/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72541  39.2304/21/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72541  244.0004/21/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72541  18.4104/21/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72545  78.8304/24/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72545  18.1404/24/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72545  18.7504/24/2023 04/30/2023

KANSAS GAS SERVICE INC/// GAS BILL PAYMENTS  72536  143.4404/14/2023 04/30/2023

KANSAS GAS SERVICE INC/// GAS BILL PAYMENTS  72536  126.0504/14/2023 04/30/2023

 1,363.11

01-006-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

KSFIBERNET 0930000160/// MAY INTERNET  0  50.0005/01/2023 04/30/2023

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// MAY SECURITY SOFTWARE  0  50.0004/01/2023 04/30/2023                    RP-1099055

 100.00

01-006-700.310   OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES

FAMILY CENTER INC/// PLIER SET, TIE DOWN,  0  49.9904/21/2023 04/30/2023                       4219717

 49.99

01-006-700.315   VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY SHIFT TUPE #219  0  46.9904/17/2023 04/30/2023                        295557

 46.99

01-006-700.320   EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

NORRIS EQUIPMENT CO LLC/// FORK, SEAL, BEARING TAPER  0  150.3004/27/2023 04/30/2023                         73459

 150.30

01-006-700.330   BUILDING & MAINTENANCE



APPR ORD#999 5/4/23

INVOICE APPROVAL LIST BY FUND REPORT

City of Paola

10:45 am

05/04/2023

Time:

Date:

5Page:

Check #Invoice Desc.Vendor NameFund/Dept/Acct AmountDue Date Posting DateInvoice #

FAMILY CENTER INC/// CLEANING SUPPLIES FOR THE  0  14.1704/26/2023 04/30/2023                       4223084

 14.17

01-006-700.350   MOTOR FUEL & LUB

WEX BANK/// PARKD DEPARTMENT FUEL  0  297.1704/30/2023 04/30/2023                      88903269

 297.17

01-006-700.402   COMPUTER EQUIP / SOFTWARE

COPY PRODUCTS, INC./// COPIER SERVICE CALL -  0  44.6204/21/2023 04/30/2023                        458223

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// CLOUD BACKUP SERVICE  0  187.5004/20/2023 04/30/2023                       1098380

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// COMPUTER SUPPORT  0  173.1203/31/2023 04/30/2023                       1097601

 405.24

 16,011.63Total Dept. PARKS & GROUNDS:

Dept: 007  CEMETERY

01-007-700.260   INSURANCE

ELLIOTT INSURANCE INC/// YEARLY INSURNACE  0  2,213.3903/29/2023 04/30/2023                          6557

 2,213.39

01-007-700.350   MOTOR FUEL & LUB

WEX BANK/// CEMETERY DEPARTMENT  0  119.0804/30/2023 04/30/2023                      88890211

 119.08

 2,332.47Total Dept. CEMETERY:

Dept: 009  COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

01-009-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES

A T & T INC - 5001/// PHONE SYSTEM PAYMENT  0  59.8104/19/2023 04/30/2023

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL VOIP PHONE BILLING  0  70.5304/30/2023 04/30/2023                   CLD-1098525

 130.34

01-009-700.260   INSURANCE

ELLIOTT INSURANCE INC/// YEARLY INSURNACE  0  2,749.0203/29/2023 04/30/2023                          6557

 2,749.02

01-009-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

BOYLE/JEFF// PLAN REVIEW - FIRST SECURITY  0  112.5004/27/2023 04/30/2023                           248

GFI DIGITAL/// USAGE FEE  0  33.5904/28/2023 04/30/2023                       2528699

GIBBS TECHNOLOGY LEASING/// COPIER CONTRACT  0  232.1604/27/2023 04/30/2023                        174924

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// MAY SECURITY SOFTWARE  0  30.0004/01/2023 04/30/2023                    RP-1099055

 408.25

01-009-700.315   VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

THE CAR POOL CAR WASHES MARCH  0  9.6004/26/2023 04/30/2023                           13

 9.60

01-009-700.350   MOTOR FUEL & LUB

WEX BANK/// COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  0  231.7004/30/2023 04/30/2023                      88888953

 231.70

 3,528.91Total Dept. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:

 121,193.47Total Fund GENERAL OPERATING:

Fund: 02  LIBRARY

Dept: 022  LIBRARY

02-022-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES

A T & T INC - 5001/// PHONE SYSTEM PAYMENT  0  59.8104/19/2023 04/30/2023

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL VOIP PHONE BILLING  0  128.4304/30/2023 04/30/2023                   CLD-1098525

 188.24

02-022-700.240   TRAINING, TRAVEL, DUES

VOGELER-MICHAEL/CARI// MILEAGE REIMG & TOLL REIMB  0  99.4304/14/2023 04/30/2023
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 99.43

02-022-700.260   INSURANCE

ELLIOTT INSURANCE INC/// YEARLY INSURNACE  0  8,357.9503/29/2023 04/30/2023                          6557

 8,357.95

02-022-700.280   UTILITIES

KANSAS GAS SERVICE INC/// GAS BILL PAYMENT  72543  48.1704/14/2023 04/30/2023

 48.17

02-022-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

ALL COPY PRODUCTS - 660831/// COPIER CONTRACT/USAGE  72544  195.1904/18/2023 04/30/2023                      33879315

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// MAY SECURITY SOFTWARE  0  15.0004/01/2023 04/30/2023                    RP-1099055

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PFL-01/// APRIL CLOUD BACKUP  0  109.0004/30/2023 04/30/2023                   CLD-1098449

PROFESSIONAL TURF & TREE/// LAWN TREATMENT  0  55.0004/02/2023 04/30/2023                         36112

 374.19

02-022-700.300   GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 PAPER  72542  16.9203/15/2023 04/30/2023           03/15 AMZN MKTP US*

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 PAPER  72542  15.4603/20/2023 04/30/2023          03/20 AMAZON.COM*HC9

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 PAPER  72542  12.5103/21/2023 04/30/2023          03/21 AMAZON.COM*HC6

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 PAPER CLIPS/FIRST AID SUPPLIES  72542  16.3003/21/2023 04/30/2023        03/21 AMZN MKTP US*HC9

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 BINDERS  72542  12.7203/23/2023 04/30/2023          03/23 AMAZON.COM*HC5

 73.91

02-022-700.310   OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 FURNACE FILTERS  72542  89.2803/07/2023 04/30/2023             03/07 AMAZON.COM*

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 LAMINATING POUCHES  72542  31.7903/09/2023 04/30/2023             3/9 AMZN MKTP US*

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 TOILET PAPER  72542  24.7303/20/2023 04/30/2023          03/20 AMAZON.COM*HC0

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 TRASH BAGS  72542  24.0404/03/2023 04/30/2023          04/03 AMAZON.COM*HY6

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 EMAIL MARKETING  72542  26.5004/04/2023 04/30/2023               04/04 MAILCHIMP

P.Q.L., INC/// LIGHT BULBS  0  202.9404/24/2023 04/30/2023                   42092621-01

 399.28

02-022-700.330   BUILDING & MAINTENANCE

SMITH & SONS, INC./G.K.// TIGHTENED PUMP MOTOR BOLTS  0  150.0004/22/2023 04/30/2023                  000372600000

SMITH & SONS, INC./G.K.// REPLACED DOOR STRIKE  0  547.6704/22/2023 04/30/2023                  E00371940000

 697.67

02-022-700.331   CLEANING SUPPLIES

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 MOP REFILLS  72542  69.9903/07/2023 04/30/2023           03/07 AMZN MKTP US*

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 LYSOL WIPES  72542  30.7603/16/2023 04/30/2023             03/16 AMAZON.COM*

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 SWIFFER DUSTERS  72542  14.4403/22/2023 04/30/2023          03/22 AMAZON.COM*H77

 115.19

02-022-700.344   LIBRARY MEDIA - GENERAL PATRON

BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS INC./// BOOKS & JACKETS  0  424.9404/17/2023 04/30/2023                    2037455039

BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS INC./// BOOKS & JACKETS  0  178.7004/14/2023 04/30/2023                    2037447727

BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS INC./// BOOKS & JACKETS  0  47.0304/21/2023 04/30/2023                    2037460072

BLACKSTONE PUBLISHING/// CD  0  34.9504/27/2023 04/30/2023                       2099142
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BUSINESS CARD - 7149 1 BOOK  72542  20.0003/09/2023 04/30/2023               3/9 AMAZON.COM*

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 1 DVD  72542  26.9803/13/2023 04/30/2023             03/13 AMAZON.COM*

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 1 BOOK  72542  34.8403/15/2023 04/30/2023        03/15 AMZN MKTP US*HG3

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 6 DVD'S  72542  75.9903/16/2023 04/30/2023           03/16 AMZN MKTP US*

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 8 DVD'S  72542  232.4303/17/2023 04/30/2023             03/17 AMAZON.COM*

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 1 DVD  72542  11.3703/17/2023 04/30/2023           03/17 AMZN MKTP US*

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 1 BOOK  72542  18.4903/21/2023 04/30/2023        03/21 AMZN MKTP US*HC7

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 1 BOOK  72542  19.5903/21/2023 04/30/2023         03/21 AMAZON.COM*HC75

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 1 BOOK  72542  12.9503/23/2023 04/30/2023          03/23 AMAZON.COM*H73

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 1 BOOK  72542  25.6003/23/2023 04/30/2023         03/23 AMZN MKTP US*H7

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 2 BOOKS  72542  29.9603/24/2023 04/30/2023          03/24 AMAZON.COM*H78

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 1 DVD  72542  8.5703/27/2023 04/30/2023        03/27 AMZN MKTP US*H74

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 1 BOOK  72542  11.9903/27/2023 04/30/2023          03/27 AMAZON.COM*H73

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 1 DVD  72542  17.9603/27/2023 04/30/2023          03/27 AMAZON.COM*H78

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 2 BOOKS  72542  22.8803/28/2023 04/30/2023         03/28 AMAZON.COM*HY39

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 2 BOOKS  72542  25.9803/29/2023 04/30/2023          03/29 AMAZON.COM*H77

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 2 BOOKS  72542  111.7303/31/2023 04/30/2023          03/31 AMAZON.COM*HY7

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 1 BOOK  72542  17.0303/31/2023 04/30/2023         03/31 AMAZON.COM*HY38

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 1 DVD  72542  14.0003/31/2023 04/30/2023       03/31 AMZN MKTP US*HY55

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 1 BOOK  72542  14.2804/03/2023 04/30/2023        04/03 AMZN MKTP US*HY8

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 1 BOOK  72542  9.6904/04/2023 04/30/2023        04/04 AMZN MKTP US*HY9

MICROMARKETING, LLC/// 1 DVD  0  30.4904/19/2023 04/30/2023                        920378

 1,478.42

02-022-700.345   LIBRARY MATERIALS

DEMCO INC/// BOOK JACKETS & LABELS  0  203.0504/21/2023 04/30/2023                       7297764

NORTHEAST KANSAS LIBRARY SYSTE 50 DVD CASES  0  17.5004/18/2023 04/30/2023

 220.55

02-022-700.346   CHILDREN'S PROGRAMMING

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 ORIGAMI PAPER  72542  17.9903/29/2023 04/30/2023           03/10 AMZN MKTP US*

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 CHILDREN'S PROGRAM SUPPLIES  72542  200.0004/03/2023 04/30/2023                 04/03 ACCUCUT

 217.99

02-022-700.402   COMPUTER EQUIP / SOFTWARE

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 CRICUT TOOLS  72542  7.9803/07/2023 04/30/2023       03/07 AMZN MKTP US*H588

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 DVD HARD DRIVE  72542  28.0004/05/2023 04/30/2023        04/05 AMZN MKTP US*HS2

 35.98

02-022-700.440   LIBRARY MEDIA - CHILDRENS

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 1 BOOK  72542  14.9903/10/2023 04/30/2023       03/10 AMZN MKTP US* HG3

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 6 BOOKS  72542  89.9403/20/2023 04/30/2023             03/20 AMAZON.COM*

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 8 BOOKS  72542  96.4403/22/2023 04/30/2023          03/22 AMAZON.COM*H70

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 6 BOOKS  72542  83.9403/31/2023 04/30/2023          03/31 AMAZON.COM*HY1

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 3 BOOKS  72542  48.9503/28/2023 04/30/2023    03/28 JUNIOR LIBRARY GUILD

PERMA-BOUND BOOKS BOOKS  0  67.9804/18/2023 04/30/2023                    1958967-00

 402.24

 12,709.21Total Dept. LIBRARY:

 12,709.21Total Fund LIBRARY:

Fund: 04  SEWER SERVICE

Dept: 001  ADMINISTRATION

04-001-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL VOIP PHONE BILLING  0  47.4104/30/2023 04/30/2023                   CLD-1098525

 47.41

04-001-700.260   INSURANCE

ELLIOTT INSURANCE INC/// YEARLY INSURNACE  0  39,391.1403/29/2023 04/30/2023                          6557

 39,391.14

04-001-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS
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LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// MAY SECURITY SOFTWARE  0  10.0004/01/2023 04/30/2023                    RP-1099055

 10.00

04-001-700.301   POSTAGE

U.S. POSTMASTER/// UTILITY BILL MAILING  72546  323.6804/28/2023 04/30/2023

 323.68

 39,772.23Total Dept. ADMINISTRATION:

Dept: 032  PRODUCTION

04-032-700.240   TRAINING, TRAVEL, DUES

LEAGUE OF KS. MUNICIPALITIE/// MARLER - GRANT WRITING CLASS  0  115.0004/25/2023 04/30/2023                          6677

 115.00

04-032-700.280   UTILITIES

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72545  1,381.4104/24/2023 04/30/2023

KANSAS GAS SERVICE INC/// GAS BILL PAYMENTS  72536  86.8504/14/2023 04/30/2023

 1,468.26

04-032-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

DENALI WATER SOLUTIONS LLC/// SLUDGE HAULING  0  5,500.0003/31/2023 04/30/2023                     INV464969

 5,500.00

04-032-700.310   OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES

FAMILY CENTER INC/// DRILL BIT & JOINT PASTE  0  10.2804/27/2023 04/30/2023                       4223615

 10.28

04-032-700.320   EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY OIL FILTER KIT #408  0  63.9804/28/2023 04/30/2023                        296284

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY  6 GALLONS ANTIFREEZE #405  0  53.9404/24/2023 04/30/2023                        296007

 117.92

04-032-700.350   MOTOR FUEL & LUB

WEX BANK/// SEWER DEPARTMENT FUEL  0  106.7404/30/2023 04/30/2023                      88905185

 106.74

 7,318.20Total Dept. PRODUCTION:

Dept: 033  DISTRIBUTION (LINES)

04-033-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES

A T & T INC - 5001/// PHONE SYSTEM PAYMENT  0  134.5604/19/2023 04/30/2023

 134.56

04-033-700.280   UTILITIES

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72534  97.4604/11/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72534  59.5804/11/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72534  187.9804/11/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72534  27.6804/11/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72534  19.6404/11/2023 04/30/2023

KANSAS GAS SERVICE INC/// GAS BILL PAYMENTS  72536  143.4404/14/2023 04/30/2023

 535.78

04-033-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

KSFIBERNET 0930000160/// MAY INTERNET  0  50.0005/01/2023 04/30/2023

 50.00

04-033-700.310   OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES

FAMILY CENTER INC/// PENETRATING OIL FOR MANHOLE  0  4.9904/21/2023 04/30/2023                       4219894

 4.99

04-033-700.315   VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY OIL FILTER #401  0  5.2404/25/2023 04/30/2023                        296052

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY OIL FILTER #402  0  5.2404/25/2023 04/30/2023                        296053

 10.48
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04-033-700.320   EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

MILLER AUTO SUPPLY FUEL FILTER #405  0  63.7704/18/2023 04/30/2023                        295674

 63.77

04-033-700.350   MOTOR FUEL & LUB

WEX BANK/// SEWER DEPARTMENT FUEL  0  895.2204/30/2023 04/30/2023                      88940469

 895.22

04-033-700.402   COMPUTER EQUIP / SOFTWARE

COPY PRODUCTS, INC./// COPIER SERVICE CALL -  0  44.6204/21/2023 04/30/2023                        458223

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// CLOUD BACKUP SERVICE  0  187.5004/20/2023 04/30/2023                       1098380

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// COMPUTER SUPPORT  0  173.1303/31/2023 04/30/2023                       1097601

 405.25

04-033-700.433   DISTRIBUTION LINES

FAMILY CENTER INC/// GATE FOR LAKE FENCE  0  124.9904/25/2023 04/30/2023                       4222668

FAMILY CENTER INC/// MARKER & WHEELS FOR GATE  0  44.9804/25/2023 04/30/2023                       4222772

MIAMI LUMBER INC/// LAKE FENCE SCREWS  0  67.5604/26/2023 04/30/2023                   2304-536680

MIAMI LUMBER INC/// LAKE FENCE SCREWS  0  33.7804/25/2023 04/30/2023                   2304-536539

MIAMI LUMBER INC/// LAKE FENCE BOLTS & LUMBER  0  81.5004/25/2023 04/30/2023                   2304-536593

MIAMI LUMBER INC/// LAKE FENCING  0  570.5704/26/2023 04/30/2023                   2304-536674

MIAMI LUMBER INC/// WOOD & SCREWS FOR LAKE  0  1,041.1504/24/2023 04/30/2023                   2304-536385

MIAMI LUMBER INC/// LAKE FENCE SCREWS  0  33.7804/24/2023 04/30/2023                   2304-536426

 1,998.31

 4,098.36Total Dept. DISTRIBUTION (LINES):

 51,188.79Total Fund SEWER SERVICE:

Fund: 05  EMPLOYEE BENEFIT

Dept: 000  

05-000-700.260   INSURANCE

ELLIOTT INSURANCE INC/// YEARLY INSURNACE  0  7,151.4703/29/2023 04/30/2023                          6557

 7,151.47

 7,151.47Total Dept. 000:

 7,151.47Total Fund EMPLOYEE BENEFIT:

Fund: 07  FAMILY AQUATICS CENTER

Dept: 000  

07-000-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES

A T & T INC - 5001/// PHONE SYSTEM PAYMENT  0  59.8104/19/2023 04/30/2023

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL VOIP PHONE BILLING  0  58.9704/30/2023 04/30/2023                   CLD-1098525

 118.78

07-000-700.260   INSURANCE

ELLIOTT INSURANCE INC/// YEARLY INSURNACE  0  5,547.8003/29/2023 04/30/2023                          6557

 5,547.80

07-000-700.280   UTILITIES

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72545  306.5604/24/2023 04/30/2023

KANSAS GAS SERVICE INC/// GAS BILL PAYMENTS  72536  102.2604/14/2023 04/30/2023

 408.82

07-000-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

KSFIBERNET 0930000160/// MAY INTERNET  0  100.0005/01/2023 04/30/2023

SMITH & SONS, INC./G.K.// ELECTRICAL ISSUES REPORTED  0  80.0004/29/2023 04/30/2023                  E00372050000

 180.00

 6,255.40Total Dept. 000:
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 6,255.40Total Fund FAMILY AQUATICS CENTER:

Fund: 08  COMMUNITY CENTER

Dept: 000  

08-000-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES

A T & T INC - 5001/// PHONE SYSTEM PAYMENT  0  199.3504/19/2023 04/30/2023

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL VOIP PHONE BILLING  0  47.4104/30/2023 04/30/2023                   CLD-1098525

 246.76

08-000-700.260   INSURANCE

ELLIOTT INSURANCE INC/// YEARLY INSURNACE  0  14,346.9303/29/2023 04/30/2023                          6557

 14,346.93

08-000-700.280   UTILITIES

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72545  625.7604/24/2023 04/30/2023

KANSAS GAS SERVICE INC/// GAS BILL PAYMENTS  72536  197.4004/14/2023 04/30/2023

 823.16

08-000-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

KELLER FIRE & SAFETY, INC/// ANNUAL FIRE EXTINGUISHER  0  178.8004/28/2023 04/30/2023                        315689

KSFIBERNET 0930000160/// MAY INTERNET  0  100.0005/01/2023 04/30/2023

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// MAY SECURITY SOFTWARE  0  10.0004/01/2023 04/30/2023                    RP-1099055

WHEELER JR/GERALD E// AUGERED WOMEN'S TOILET  0  125.0004/28/2023 04/30/2023                         16153

 413.80

 15,830.65Total Dept. 000:

 15,830.65Total Fund COMMUNITY CENTER:

Fund: 09  WATER UTILITY

Dept: 001  ADMINISTRATION

09-001-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// APRIL VOIP PHONE BILLING  0  47.4104/30/2023 04/30/2023                   CLD-1098525

 47.41

09-001-700.260   INSURANCE

ELLIOTT INSURANCE INC/// YEARLY INSURNACE  0  14,159.5803/29/2023 04/30/2023                          6557

 14,159.58

09-001-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// MAY SECURITY SOFTWARE  0  20.0004/01/2023 04/30/2023                    RP-1099055

 20.00

09-001-700.301   POSTAGE

U.S. POSTMASTER/// UTILITY BILL MAILING  72546  323.6804/28/2023 04/30/2023

 323.68

09-001-700.500   REFUNDS

PAOLA PLAZA LLC/// PAYMENT REFUND - DID NOT  0  177.1205/01/2023 04/30/2023

 177.12

 14,727.79Total Dept. ADMINISTRATION:

Dept: 032  PRODUCTION

09-032-700.280   UTILITIES

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72535  25.2704/11/2023 04/30/2023

EVERGY/// ELECTRIC BILL PAYMENTS  72534  19.7104/11/2023 04/30/2023

 44.98

 44.98Total Dept. PRODUCTION:

Dept: 033  DISTRIBUTION (LINES)

09-033-700.230   TELEPHONE SERVICES
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A T & T INC - 5001/// PHONE SYSTEM PAYMENT  0  134.5604/19/2023 04/30/2023

 134.56

09-033-700.280   UTILITIES

KANSAS GAS SERVICE INC/// GAS BILL PAYMENTS  72536  143.4404/14/2023 04/30/2023

 143.44

09-033-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

KSFIBERNET 0930000160/// MAY INTERNET  0  50.0005/01/2023 04/30/2023

 50.00

09-033-700.310   OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES

FAMILY CENTER INC/// PVC ELBOW'S & ADAPTERS  0  3.7403/27/2023 04/30/2023                       4204146

FAMILY CENTER INC/// PVC COUPLINGS, PIPE,  0  25.9203/27/2023 04/30/2023                       4204192

FAMILY CENTER INC/// PVC ELBOW'S, COUPLINGS  0  3.0803/27/2023 04/30/2023                       4204240

FAMILY CENTER INC/// PVC TEE & ELBOW  0  0.7503/27/2023 04/30/2023                       4204254

FAMILY CENTER INC/// PVD CONDUIT & COUPLING  0  49.1304/26/2023 04/30/2023                       4223442

GERKEN RENT-ALL/// PVD ADAPTER & SEALANT  0  19.4804/26/2023 04/30/2023                       25385/7

OLATHE WINWATER WORKS INC/// PARTS FOR WATER LEAD AT  0  879.0004/20/2023 04/30/2023                     181467 00

OLATHE WINWATER WORKS INC/// CLOW HYDRANT PARTS  0  726.0004/17/2023 04/30/2023                     180456 00

 1,707.10

09-033-700.320   EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

MIAMI LUMBER INC/// PROPANE TANK EXCHANGE  0  19.9904/18/2023 04/30/2023                   2304-535683

RUSH TRUCK THROTTLE COUPLING #405  0  155.0004/20/2023 04/30/2023                    3032134668

 174.99

09-033-700.340   CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

CARROLL CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY/// ADA WHEEL CHAIR RAMPS  0  111.0304/21/2023 04/30/2023                      SH001945

GERKEN RENT-ALL, INC./// SHAWNEE CONCRETE  0  825.0004/28/2023 04/30/2023                      542012-1

 936.03

09-033-700.350   MOTOR FUEL & LUB

WEX BANK/// WATER DEPARTMENT  0  744.5604/30/2023 04/30/2023                      88914069

 744.56

09-033-700.402   COMPUTER EQUIP / SOFTWARE

COPY PRODUCTS, INC./// COPIER SERVICE CALL -  0  44.6404/21/2023 04/30/2023                        458223

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// CLOUD BACKUP SERVICE  0  187.5004/20/2023 04/30/2023                       1098380

LIGHTHOUSE BIS, LLC PC-02/// COMPUTER SUPPORT  0  173.1203/31/2023 04/30/2023                       1097601

 405.26

 4,295.94Total Dept. DISTRIBUTION (LINES):

 19,068.71Total Fund WATER UTILITY:

Fund: 13  HEALTH AND SANITATION

Dept: 032  PRODUCTION

13-032-700.260   INSURANCE

ELLIOTT INSURANCE INC/// YEARLY INSURNACE  0  1,498.6803/29/2023 04/30/2023                          6557

 1,498.68

13-032-700.290   OTHER CONTRACTUALS

WASTE MGMT OF KS INC - 4648 SPRING CLEAN UP CHARGES  72533  4,470.2704/17/2023 04/30/2023                0002029-4854-3

 4,470.27

 5,968.95Total Dept. PRODUCTION:

 5,968.95Total Fund HEALTH AND SANITATION:

Fund: 16  WASTEWATER CIP

Dept: 000  

16-000-700.410   EQUIPMENT/PLANT

PARKSON CORPORATION/// DIFFUSER TUBES AND CONNECTORS  0  40,462.0004/25/2023 04/30/2023                  AR1/51036832
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12Page:

Check #Invoice Desc.Vendor NameFund/Dept/Acct AmountDue Date Posting DateInvoice #

 40,462.00

 40,462.00Total Dept. 000:

 40,462.00Total Fund WASTEWATER CIP:

Fund: 20  TRANSIENT GUEST TAX

Dept: 000  

20-000-700.294   PROMOTIONAL CAMPAIGNS

PAOLA CHAMBER OF COM INC/// 2ND QUARTER MEMBERSHIP  0  5,000.0004/26/2023 04/30/2023                          5689

 5,000.00

20-000-700.390   MISCELLANEOUS

ELLIOTT INSURANCE INC/// YEARLY INSURNACE  0  591.0003/29/2023 04/30/2023                          6557

 591.00

 5,591.00Total Dept. 000:

 5,591.00Total Fund TRANSIENT GUEST TAX:

Fund: 70  SPECIAL GRANTS

Dept: 701  LIBRARY - BAHER GRANT

70-701-700.345   LIBRARY MATERIALS

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 REFUND  72542 -8.5703/31/2023 04/30/2023            03/31 AMZN MKTP US

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 REFUND  72542 -21.6304/03/2023 04/30/2023             04/3 AMZN MKTP US

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 PRESENTER THANK YOU  72542  13.7203/16/2023 04/30/2023   03/16 SQ *FIRE LAKE SOAPERY

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 T-SHIRT DESIGN SUPPLIES  72542  104.7603/23/2023 04/30/2023     03/23 BLT*HEAT TRSFR WHSO

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 BOARD MEMBER PLAQUE  72542  34.5103/28/2023 04/30/2023        03/28 HASTY AWARDS INC

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 2 BOOKS  72542  27.2803/30/2023 04/30/2023          03/30 OTC BRANDS INC

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 2 BOOKS  72542  21.8503/30/2023 04/30/2023   03/30 ETSY.COM-BEADING AIID

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 ADULT SUMMER READING  72542  30.5503/30/2023 04/30/2023    03/30 ETSY.COM MULTIPLE SH

BUSINESS CARD - 7149 16 BOOKS  72542  115.4803/09/2023 04/30/2023             03/09 FUN EXPRESS

MIDWEST TAPE, LLC/// APRIL DIGITAL ACCOUNT  0  702.0104/30/2023 04/30/2023                     503720962

WALMART COMMUNITY INC/// SIDEWALK CHALK, POTTING  72547  12.5704/18/2023 04/30/2023                04/18/23 04126

WALMART COMMUNITY INC/// EAGGS, JUMP ROPES,  72547  17.1304/10/2023 04/30/2023                04/10/23 00373

 1,049.66

 1,049.66Total Dept. LIBRARY - BAHER GRANT:

 1,049.66Total Fund SPECIAL GRANTS:

 286,469.31Grand Total:



Paola City Council Consent Agenda Item 1-d

Pledge Collateral Analysis

DATE:  04/30/2023

Overage

Bank Demand Deposits CDs on Deposit Pledged Collateral FDIC Insurance (Shortage)

Security Bank of KC $10,444,360.87 $500,000.00 $11,945,568.43 $250,000.00 $1,251,207.56

First Option Bank $782,729.00 $3,500,000.00 $4,835,778.00 $250,000.00 $803,049.00

Great Southern Bank $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Landmark National Bank $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

First Security Bank $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00

Totals $11,227,089.87 $4,250,000.00 $16,781,346.43 $750,000.00 $2,054,256.56





















Paola City Council Agenda Item 3-a
Memorandum

SUBJECT: Public Hearing 115 W Wea Resolution #2023-010
CONTACT: Randi Shannon, City Manager

Jessica Newton, City Planner
DATE: May 9, 2023

Introduction
The process for a municipality requiring the repair or removal of structures which are no
longer fit for human life or which constitute a hazard to public health, safety and welfare
is established under K.S.A 12-1750 et seq. The initial steps of the producer is for the
governing body to review a report that is written by the enforcing officer. After reviewing
the report the governing body, by resolution may set a date, time and place at which
time all parties in interest may appear and present evidence why the structure should
not be condemned and ordered repaired or demolished.

Background
Per K.S.A 12-1750 the enforcing officer shall perform a preliminary investigation of the
structure. Following the investigation and if the investigation discloses a basis for such
charges, the enforcing officer shall prepare a report of such finding and submit it to the
governing body. Keith Myers, Building Inspector conducted the preliminary investigation
and formal report of the property located at 115 W Wea for the City Council which was
reviewed at its March 14, 2023 City Council meeting. After reviewing the investigation,
the City Council approved Resolution #2023-006 setting the public hearing to be held on
May 9, 2023 at 6:00 PM, at the Paola Justice Center, 805 N Pearl St, Paola, KS 66071.

Summary
On the date of the public hearing the governing body shall hear all evidence submitted
by owner, agent, lienholder or occupant as well as evidence submitted by the enforcing
officer. After the close of the public hearing, the City Council will review all the provided
evidence and shall make their findings per resolution. If the governing body finds the
structure is unsafe or dangerous, then the resolution shall direct the structure to be
repaired or removed and premise made safe.

1



Paola City Council Agenda Item 3-a
May 9, 2023

Discussion
An updated investigative report by Keith Myers, Building Inspector will be presented to
the City Council for review at the May 9, 2023 public hearing. After review of the report
and all provided information from the public hearing, the City Council will need to
determine two items. Firstly, is the structure unsafe and needs to be repaired OR
demolished. Secondly, a timeline needs to be determined if the property is deemed
unsafe. Therefore, two versions of Resolution #2023-010 have been prepared for
review.

Alternatives
1. Approve Resolution #2023-010 deeming the structure unsafe and directing the

structure to be repaired.
2. Approve Resolution #2023-010 deeming the structure unsafe and directing the

structure to be demolished.
3. Finding the structure to be safe and not dangerous by not approving Resolution

#2023-010.

Legal Impact (or Review)
Staff has been working with Lee Tetwiler, City Attorney on this process.

Attachments
1. Draft Versions of Resolution #2023-010

Page 2 of 2



OPTION 1 – REPAIR                                                      DRAFT 
(Published in the Miami County Republic on May 17, 2023) 

 

RESOLUTION 2023-010 
 

A RESOLUTION FINDING THAT THE STRUCTURE LOCATED ON LOT 2, BLOCK 46, OF THE 

CITY OF PAOLA, MIAMI COUNTY, KANSAS COMMONLY KNOWN AS 115 W WEA, PAOLA, 

KANSAS, IS UNSAFE OR DANGEROUS AND DIRECTING THE STRUCTURE TO BE REPAIRED 

AND THE PREMISES MADE SAFE AND SECURE 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Enforcing Officer of the City of Paola, Kansas did on the 14th day of March, 2023, file with 

the Governing Body of said City a statement in writing that a certain structure, hereinafter described, was 

unsafe and dangerous; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Governing Body did by Resolution No. 2023-006 dated the 14th day of March, 2023, fix the 

time and place of a hearing at which the owner, his or her agent, any lienholders of record and any occupant of 

such structure could appear and show cause why such structure should not be condemned and ordered repaired 

or demolished, and provided for giving notice thereof as provided by law; and 
 

WHEREAS, such Resolution was published in the official city paper on the 22nd day of March, 2023 and on 

the 29th day of March, 2023, and a copy of such Resolution was served on all persons entitled thereto in all 

respects as provided by law; and 
 

WHEREAS, on this 9th day of May, 2023, the Governing Body has heard all evidence submitted by the 

Enforcing Officer of the City, the owners, agents, lienholders and occupants of such structure. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF PAOLA, 

KANSAS: 
 

1. That said Governing Body hereby finds that the structure located on Lot 2, Block 46 in the City of 

Paola, Miami County, Kansas, commonly known as 115 W Wea, Paola, Kansas, is unsafe and 

dangerous and herby directs such structure to be repaired and the premises made safe and secure. All 

repairs shall be made and completed in accordance with the adopted building codes for the City of 

Paola.  

 
2. The owner of such structure is hereby directed to commence the repair of the property within 30 days 

(June 16, 2023) from the date of publication of this resolution and to have the repairs completed 

within 60 days of the commencement.  Provided, that upon due application by the owner and for good 

cause shown, the governing body, in its sole discretion, may grant the owner additional time to 

complete the repairs to the property. 

 

3. If the owner fails to commence the repair of the structure within the time stated herein, or any 

additional time granted by the governing body, or fails to diligently prosecute the same until the work 

is completed, the governing body will cause the building to be repaired or removed and the costs of 

repair or removal, less salvage if any, shall be collected in the manner provided by KSA 12-1-115, and 

amendments thereto or shall be assessed as a special assessment against the lot or parcel of land upon 

which the structure is located as provided by KSA 12-1755, and amendments thereto, or by both, all 

as provided by law. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if the owner fails to commence the repair of the structure within the 

time provided herein or fails to diligently prosecute the same, the governing body may take such further action 

as it deems necessary to repair or raze and remove the structure without further notice to the owner or other 

parties of interest. 
 

 

 

 

 



OPTION 1 – REPAIR                                                      DRAFT 
 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk shall cause this Resolution to be published once in the 

official city paper and a copy mailed to the owners, agents, lienholders, occupants and other parties of interest. 
 

 ADOPTED this 9th day of May, 2023. 

   

 

 

      _____________________________ 

     Leigh House, Mayor 

ATTEST:  [seal] 

 

________________________ 

Stephanie Marler, City Clerk   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



OPTION 2 – REMOVE                                               DRAFT 
(Published in the Miami County Republic on May 17, 2023) 

 

RESOLUTION 2023-010 
 

A RESOLUTION FINDING THAT THE STRUCTURE LOCATED ON LOT 2, BLOCK 46, OF THE 

CITY OF PAOLA, MIAMI COUNTY, KANSAS COMMONLY KNOWN AS 115 W WEA, PAOLA, 

KANSAS, IS UNSAFE OR DANGEROUS AND DIRECTING THE STRUCTURE TO BE REMOVED 

AND THE PREMISES MADE SAFE AND SECURE 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Enforcing Officer of the City of Paola, Kansas did on the 14th day of March, 2023, file with 

the Governing Body of said City a statement in writing that a certain structure, hereinafter described, was 

unsafe and dangerous; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Governing Body did by Resolution No. 2023-006 dated the 14th day of March, 2023, fix the 

time and place of a hearing at which the owner, his or her agent, any lienholders of record and any occupant of 

such structure could appear and show cause why such structure should not be condemned and ordered repaired 

or demolished, and provided for giving notice thereof as provided by law; and 
 

WHEREAS, such Resolution was published in the official city paper on the 22nd day of March, 2023 and on 

the 29th day of March, 2023, and a copy of such Resolution was served on all persons entitled thereto in all 

respects as provided by law; and 
 

WHEREAS, on this 9th day of May, 2023, the Governing Body has heard all evidence submitted by the 

Enforcing Officer of the City, the owners, agents, lienholders and occupants of such structure. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF PAOLA, 

KANSAS: 
 

1. That said Governing Body hereby finds that the structure located on Lot 2, Block 46 in the City of 

Paola, Miami County, Kansas, commonly known as 115 W Wea, Paola, Kansas, is unsafe and 

dangerous and herby directs such structure to be removed and the premises made safe and secure.  

 
2. The owner of such structure is hereby directed to commence the removal of the property within 30 

days (June 16, 2023) from the date of publication of this resolution and to have the removal 

completed within 60 days of the commencement.  Provided, that upon due application by the owner 

and for good cause shown, the governing body, in its sole discretion, may grant the owner additional 

time to complete the removal of the property. 

 

3. If the owner fails to commence the removal of the structure within the time stated herein, or any 

additional time granted by the governing body, or fails to diligently prosecute the same until the work 

is completed, the governing body will cause the building to be repaired or removed and the costs of 

repair or removal, less salvage if any, shall be collected in the manner provided by KSA 12-1-115, and 

amendments thereto or shall be assessed as a special assessment against the lot or parcel of land upon 

which the structure is located as provided by KSA 12-1755, and amendments thereto, or by both, all 

as provided by law. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if the owner fails to commence the removal of the structure within the 

time provided herein or fails to diligently prosecute the same, the governing body may take such further action 

as it deems necessary to repair or raze and remove the structure without further notice to the owner or other 

parties of interest. 
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk shall cause this Resolution to be published once in the 

official city paper and a copy mailed to the owners, agents, lienholders, occupants and other parties of interest. 
 

 ADOPTED this 9th day of May, 2023. 

   

 

 

      _____________________________ 

     Leigh House, Mayor 

ATTEST:  [seal] 

 

________________________ 

Stephanie Marler, City Clerk   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Paola City Council Agenda Item 3-b
Memorandum

SUBJECT: Public Hearing 809 S. Silver Resolution #2023-011
CONTACT: Randi Shannon, City Manager

Jessica Newton, City Planner
DATE: May 9, 2023

Introduction
The process for a municipality requiring the repair or removal of structures which are no
longer fit for human life or which constitute a hazard to public health, safety and welfare
is established under K.S.A 12-1750 et seq. The initial steps of the producer is for the
governing body to review a report that is written by the enforcing officer. After reviewing
the report the governing body, by resolution may set a date, time and place at which
time all parties in interest may appear and present evidence why the structure should
not be condemned and ordered repaired or demolished.

Background
Per K.S.A 12-1750 the enforcing officer shall perform a preliminary investigation of the
structure. Following the investigation and if the investigation discloses a basis for such
charges, the enforcing officer shall prepare a report of such finding and submit it to the
governing body. Keith Myers, Building Inspector conducted the preliminary investigation
and formal report of the property located at 809 S Silver for the City Council which was
reviewed at its March 14, 2023 City Council meeting. After reviewing the investigation,
the City Council approved Resolution #2023-007 setting the public hearing to be held on
May 9th, 2023 at 6:00 PM, at the Paola Justice Center, 805 N Pearl St, Paola, KS
66071.

Summary
On the date of the public hearing the governing body shall hear all evidence submitted
by owner, agent, lienholder or occupant as well as evidence submitted by the enforcing
officer. After the close of the public hearing, the City Council will review all the provided
evidence and shall make their findings per resolution. If the governing body finds the
structure is unsafe or dangerous, then the resolution shall direct the structure to be
repaired or removed and premise made safe.

1
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May 9, 2023

Discussion
An updated investigative report by Keith Myers, Building Inspector will be presented to
the City Council for review at the May 9, 2023 public hearing. After review of the report
and all provided information from the public hearing, the City Council will need to
determine two items. Firstly, is the structure unsafe and needs to be repaired OR
demolished. Secondly, a timeline needs to be determined if the property is deemed
unsafe. Therefore, two versions of Resolution #2023-011 have been prepared for
review.

Alternatives
1. Approve Resolution #2023-011 deeming the structure unsafe and directing the

structure to be repaired.
2. Approve Resolution #2023-011 deeming the structure unsafe and directing the

structure to be demolished.
3. Finding the structure to be safe and not dangerous by not approving Resolution

#2023-011.

Legal Impact (or Review)
Staff has been working with Lee Tetwiler, City Attorney on this process.

Attachments
1. Draft Versions of Resolution #2023-011

Page 2 of 2



OPTION 1 – REPAIR                                                  DRAFT 
(Published in the Miami County Republic on May 17, 2023) 

 

RESOLUTION 2023-011 
 

A RESOLUTION FINDING THAT THE STRUCTURE LOCATED ON THE SOUTH 4 FEET OF 

LOT 9; ALL OF LOT 10 AND THE NORTH 34 FEET OF LOT 11, ALL IN BLOCK 5 OF ANGIER’S 

ADDITION, OF THE CITY OF PAOLA, MIAMI COUNTY, KANSAS COMMONLY KNOWN AS 

809 S SILVER, PAOLA, KANSAS, IS UNSAFE OR DANGEROUS AND DIRECTING THE 

STRUCTURE TO BE REPAIRED AND THE PREMISES MADE SAFE AND SECURE 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Enforcing Officer of the City of Paola, Kansas did on the 14th day of March, 2023, file with 

the Governing Body of said City a statement in writing that a certain structure, hereinafter described, was 

unsafe and dangerous; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Governing Body did by Resolution No. 2023-007 dated the 14th day of March, 2023, fix the 

time and place of a hearing at which the owner, his or her agent, any lienholders of record and any occupant of 

such structure could appear and show cause why such structure should not be condemned and ordered repaired 

or demolished, and provided for giving notice thereof as provided by law; and 
 

WHEREAS, such Resolution was published in the official city paper on the 22nd day of March, 2023 and on 

the 29th day of March, 2023, and a copy of such Resolution was served on all persons entitled thereto in all 

respects as provided by law; and 
 

WHEREAS, on this 9th day of May, 2023, the Governing Body has heard all evidence submitted by the 

Enforcing Officer of the City, the owners, agents, lienholders and occupants of such structure. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF PAOLA, 

KANSAS: 
 

1. That said Governing Body hereby finds that the structure located on the South 4 feet of Lot 9; all of 

Lot 10 and the North 34 feet of Lot 11, all in Block 5 of Angier’s Addition in the City of Paola, Miami 

County, Kansas, commonly known as 809 S Silver, Paola, Kansas, is unsafe and dangerous and herby 

directs such structure to be repaired and the premises made safe and secure. All repairs shall be made 

and completed in accordance with the adopted building codes for the City of Paola.  

 
2. The owner of such structure is hereby directed to commence the repair of the property within 30 days 

(June 16, 2023) from the date of publication of this resolution and to have the repairs completed 

within 180 days of the commencement.  Provided, that upon due application by the owner and for 

good cause shown, the governing body, in its sole discretion, may grant the owner additional time to 

complete the repairs to the property. 

 

3. If the owner fails to commence the repair of the structure within the time stated herein, or any 

additional time granted by the governing body, or fails to diligently prosecute the same until the work 

is completed, the governing body will cause the building to be repaired or removed and the costs of 

repair or removal, less salvage if any, shall be collected in the manner provided by KSA 12-1-115, and 

amendments thereto or shall be assessed as a special assessment against the lot or parcel of land upon 

which the structure is located as provided by KSA 12-1755, and amendments thereto, or by both, all 

as provided by law. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if the owner fails to commence the repair of the structure within the 

time provided herein or fails to diligently prosecute the same, the governing body may take such further action 

as it deems necessary to repair or raze and remove the structure without further notice to the owner or other 

parties of interest. 
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk shall cause this Resolution to be published once in the 

official city paper and a copy mailed to the owners, agents, lienholders, occupants and other parties of interest. 
 

 ADOPTED this 9th day of May, 2023. 

   

 

 

      _____________________________ 

     Leigh House, Mayor 

ATTEST:  [seal] 

 

________________________ 

Stephanie Marler, City Clerk   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



OPTION 2 – REMOVE                                             DRAFT  
(Published in the Miami County Republic on May 17, 2023) 

 

RESOLUTION 2023-011 
 

A RESOLUTION FINDING THAT THE STRUCTURE LOCATED ON THE SOUTH 4 FEET OF 

LOT 9; ALL OF LOT 10 AND THE NORTH 34 FEET OF LOT 11, ALL IN BLOCK 5 OF ANGIER’S 

ADDITION, OF THE CITY OF PAOLA, MIAMI COUNTY, KANSAS COMMONLY KNOWN AS 

809 S SILVER, PAOLA, KANSAS, IS UNSAFE OR DANGEROUS AND DIRECTING THE 

STRUCTURE TO BE REMOVED AND THE PREMISES MADE SAFE AND SECURE 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Enforcing Officer of the City of Paola, Kansas did on the 14th day of March, 2023, file with 

the Governing Body of said City a statement in writing that a certain structure, hereinafter described, was 

unsafe and dangerous; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Governing Body did by Resolution No. 2023-006 dated the 14th day of March, 2023, fix the 

time and place of a hearing at which the owner, his or her agent, any lienholders of record and any occupant of 

such structure could appear and show cause why such structure should not be condemned and ordered repaired 

or demolished, and provided for giving notice thereof as provided by law; and 
 

WHEREAS, such Resolution was published in the official city paper on the 22nd day of March, 2023 and on 

the 29th day of March, 2023, and a copy of such Resolution was served on all persons entitled thereto in all 

respects as provided by law; and 
 

WHEREAS, on this 9th day of May, 2023, the Governing Body has heard all evidence submitted by the 

Enforcing Officer of the City, the owners, agents, lienholders and occupants of such structure. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF PAOLA, 

KANSAS: 
 

1. That said Governing Body hereby finds that the structure located on the South 4 feet of Lot 9; all of 

Lot 10 and the North 34 feet of Lot 11, all in Block 5 of Angier’s Addition in the City of Paola, Miami 

County, Kansas, commonly known as 809 S Silver, Paola, Kansas, is unsafe and dangerous and herby 

directs such structure to be removed and the premises made safe and secure.  

 
2. The owner of such structure is hereby directed to commence the removal of the property within 30 

days (June 16, 2023) from the date of publication of this resolution and to have the removal 

completed within 60 days of the commencement.  Provided, that upon due application by the owner 

and for good cause shown, the governing body, in its sole discretion, may grant the owner additional 

time to complete the removal of the property. 

 

3. If the owner fails to commence the removal of the structure within the time stated herein, or any 

additional time granted by the governing body, or fails to diligently prosecute the same until the work 

is completed, the governing body will cause the building to be repaired or removed and the costs of 

repair or removal, less salvage if any, shall be collected in the manner provided by KSA 12-1-115, and 

amendments thereto or shall be assessed as a special assessment against the lot or parcel of land upon 

which the structure is located as provided by KSA 12-1755, and amendments thereto, or by both, all 

as provided by law. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if the owner fails to commence the removal of the structure within the 

time provided herein or fails to diligently prosecute the same, the governing body may take such further action 

as it deems necessary to repair or raze and remove the structure without further notice to the owner or other 

parties of interest. 
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk shall cause this Resolution to be published once in the 

official city paper and a copy mailed to the owners, agents, lienholders, occupants and other parties of interest. 
 

 ADOPTED this 9th day of May, 2023. 

   

 

 

      _____________________________ 

     Leigh House, Mayor 

ATTEST:  [seal] 

 

________________________ 

Stephanie Marler, City Clerk   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Paola City Council Agenda Item 4-a
Memorandum

SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION AND VOTE ON ZONING MAP AMENDMENT
CONTACT: JESSICA NEWTON, CITY PLANNER
DATE: MAY 9, 2023

Introduction
Case Number: 23-RZ-01
Applicant: Brady Brothers, LLC
Subject Property: 302 N Oak
Zoning: NC-R1

Information
This is a request for a Zoning Map Amendment from Neighborhood Conservation - Residential
(NC-R1) to Thoroughfare Access (TA). Public hearing notifications were sent by certified mail to
property owners of parcels within 200 ft of 302 N Oak on February 21, 2023. The hearing
notification was published in the Miami County Republic on February 22, 2023, and the property
was posted with the Public Hearing notification on March 1, 2023.

Background
Brady Brothers, LLC submitted an application for a Zoning Map Amendment in February 2023.
A Public Hearing was held during the March 21, 2023 Planning Commission meeting in which a
number of notified landowners attended to give their public comment on the rezoning request.
The application for rezoning stated the desired use for the property as multi-family housing
which is not a permitted use in the NC-R1 district. At the March meeting it was announced by
the applicant the property was currently under contract with The Haven event center, a use
permitted in the NC-R1 district by obtaining a Conditional Use Permit (CUP).

Due to the fact that the application was to change the current zoning district, and was not based
upon the current or future use, the decision was made to move forward with the Public Hearing.
After taking public comment, Commissioners voted unanimously to defer a motion until the April
meeting. The applicant was informed they had the opportunity to withdraw the application due to
an event space being a use permitted by a CUP in the NC-R1 district. The applicant chose to
move forward with the process and Commissioners voted 4-2 in favor of a Zoning Map
Amendment at their April 18, 2023 meeting.

Zoning
The current zoning district of the property is Neighborhood Conservation - Residential (R1)
which allows for primarily single family detached homes. There are some nonresidential uses
allowed via a conditional use permit (CUP). An event space would be categorized as “Services”
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under uses on Table 03.110A General Use which would be a permitted use with an CUP
through Planning Commission and City Council.

The zoning district desired by the applicant is Thoroughfare Access (TA) which provides for high
quality, moderate density development with a full range of residential and nonresidential uses.
The design requirements provide a Thoroughfare Access character while encouraging
pedestrian and automobile access. In established areas where there is in-fill development, the
zoning shall not displace residential uses.

Commercial development on this property would be limited due to contributing factors such as
lot setbacks, open space and landscaping requirements, parking requirements, lot coverage
maximums, and building and fire codes.

SECTION 02.212 THOROUGHFARE ACCESS (TA) DISTRICT
A. This district provides for high quality, moderate density development with a full range of
residential and nonresidential uses.

B. The design requirements provide a Thoroughfare Access character while encouraging
pedestrian and automobile access.

C. This district's intensity accommodates most community commercial and business activities.
These nonresidential uses shall be limited to parcels having access to arterial or collector
streets. Interior areas are intended to be residential.

D. This district is not intended to promote strip development along all arterials and collectors. In
newly developing areas, the minimum parcel depth along an arterial or collector shall be six
hundred (600) feet. The minimum area shall be twenty (20) acres. In the older built-up areas
where there is in-fill development, this zoning shall not displace residential uses in areas where
at least one block of residential exists. New zoning shall have depths and areas equal to or
greater than similar uses for four hundred (400) feet on either side. This district shall be used in
areas designated Thoroughfare Access in the Comprehensive Plan. Access standards and site
plan review shall be used to ensure that adequate access and visibility are retained on
regionally important land near interchanges to prevent premature development from foreclosing
future development options.

Issue
Does the City Council wish to accept the Planning Commission’s recommendation and approve
the Zoning Map Amendment for 302 N Oak

Alternatives

1. Adopt such recommendation by ordinance;
2. Override the Planning Commission's recommendation by a 2/3 majority vote of the

membership of the Council; or
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3. Return such recommendation to the Planning Commission with a statement specifying
the basis of the Council's failure to approve or disapprove the proposed amendment.

If the Council returns the Planning Commission's recommendations, the Planning Commission,
after considering the same, may resubmit its original recommendation giving the reasons
therefore, or submit a new and amended recommendation and findings of fact. Upon the receipt
of such recommendation, the Council, by a simple majority vote, may adopt, revise, or may
amend and adopt such recommendation and findings of fact by ordinance, or it need take no
further action thereon.

Recommendations
Staff recommends approval of a Zoning Map Amendment, 23-RZ-01, for 302 N Oak to rezone
from Neighborhood Conservation - Residential (NC-R1) to Thoroughfare Access (TA), Brady
Brothers, LLC, applicant.

Findings
A. The application is consistent with §21.211 of the LDO.
B. The application will not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the

community.

Attachments
1. Application for rezoning 
2. List of possible uses for TA and NC District 
3. Correspondence received from neighboring properties 
4.    Draft Ordinance No. 3204 
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THOROUGHFARE ACCESS ZONING DISTRICT - POSSIBLE USES

302 N Oak
Land = 104,000 sq ft / 2.39 acres
Building = 15,805 sq ft (Floor 1)

1, 950 sq ft (Floor 2)
17,755 sq ft (Total)

Commercial Retail (Similar to Dollar General)
● A site plan review shall be required
● Parking (change of use requires off street parking to be met)

○ 4 spaces per 1,000 sq ft of floor area = 60 spaces
○ Standard parking space = 9’ wide x 18’ long
○ Requires roughly 16,000 sq ft of lot area
○ 15’ setback from property line, 5’ setback from sidewalk

● Exterior Storage (5% of Bldg Area) = 887.75 sq ft
● Bufferyards are required
● 20% Openspace / Landscaping requirement
● Floor Area Ratio - Max Gross = 0.26 (Currently = 0.15)

Heavy Retail and Service (Similar to Self Storage Facility)
● Requires a Conditional Use Permit
● A site plan review shall be required
● Parking (change of use requires off street parking to be met)

○ 4 spaces per 1,000 sq ft of floor area = 60 spaces + 1.5/unit
○ 15’ setback from property line, 5’ setback from sidewalk

● Exterior Storage = not permitted
● Bufferyards are required = Fence height should screen activities or be 8 ft.

whichever is less
● 20% Openspace / Landscaping requirement
● Floor Area Ratio - Max Gross = 0.30 (Currently = 0.15)

Mixed Use (Similar to Commercial space on lower level and Residential on upper level)
● A site plan review shall be required
● Parking

○ Calculated by each individual use requirement and added together for
total required spaces

● Exterior Storage = not permitted
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● Bufferyards are required
● Residential uses shall provide outdoor areas
● 20% Openspace / Landscaping requirement
● Floor Area Ratio - Max Gross = 0.26 (Currently = 0.15)
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NEIGHBORHOOD CONSERVATION DISTRICT - POSSIBLE USES

SECTION 02.231 NEIGHBORHOOD CONSERVATION (NC) DISTRICTS
A. These districts protect the residential character of existing neighborhoods or platted
subdivisions that were or are being developed under previous zoning regulations.

B. These districts recognize the lotting standards in effect when the community was
developed and avoid making older developments nonconforming as development
standards evolve. These districts permit minor infill consistent with the existing
character, but are not otherwise intended for use of new development or rezoning.

C. Different types of neighborhoods exist which receive an NC- designation. Distinctions
between these neighborhoods are made by numbers or letters following the NC. For
example, NC-R3 indicates a land that is zoned R3 multi-family. Each subcategory has
lot size and setback standards (see Table 04.110 A.).

● Note: Multi-Family. This use permits apartments only. In the NC-R3 District this
use requires a Conditional Use Permit.

Uses that do not require a CUP
1. Single Family Detached
2. Group Home
3. Institutional, Residential

a. Convents, monasteries, and nursing homes
b. Sheltered care facilities or group living facilities where the residents live in

an institutional environment and are generally under the care or control of
staff.

c. Drug and alcoholism hospitals and rehabilitation
d. Institutional housing where there is commercial rental or condominium

ownership combined with any of the following: common food service,
nursing, or health care.

e. Dormitories, fraternities, sororities, or co-ops.
f. Schools with live-in facilities on site, other than universities, colleges, or

preparatory schools
4. Utilities, Local
5. Home Occupations
6. Day Care, Family

a. Home day care, family uses providing for no more than five (5) unrelated
children or adults. Day care providing for six (6) or more unrelated children
are day care centers. See Section 23.230.
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Uses that require a CUP
1. Residential, Guest House
2. Assembly and Worship

a. Museums, aquariums, cultural or arts centers, conference centers (with no
lodging), and churches with school

3. Institutional, Neighborhood
a. Cemeteries
b. Churches having less than fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet of floor

area
c. Day care centers (day or nursery schools), public or private elementary

schools
d. All other public or private indoor institutional uses serving the

neighborhood
4. Public Service
5. Commercial, Office

a. Accounting services (8721)
b. Banking and other credit agencies (offices only) (SIC 60, 61)
c. Security, commodity brokers and services (SIC 62)
d. Insurance carriers, agents, brokers, and service (SIC 63, 64)
e. Real estate (SIC 65)
f. Holding and other investments (SIC 67)
g. Business services (SIC 73)
h. Health services (SIC 801-804, 807)
i. Legal services (SIC 81)
j. Social services (SIC 83) (except care facilities SIC 835-836)
k. Membership organizations (SIC 86)
l. Miscellaneous services (SIC 89)
m. Engineering and management services (SIC 87)
n. Agricultural support and services (offices only) (SIC 07)
o. Governmental offices (SIC 91-97 excluding 9223, public service)

6. Commercial, Retail
a. Paint, glass, wallpaper, hardware (SIC 523, 525)
b. General merchandise stores (SIC 53)
c. Food stores (SIC 54)
d. Apparel and accessory stores (SIC 56)
e. Home furnishing (SIC 5714, 5719), floor covering except carpets (SIC

5713) Cabinets (SIC 5211 part)
f. Consumer electronics (SIC 573)
g. Restaurants (SIC 58)
h. Miscellaneous retail, including: art, gifts, sporting goods, drug stores,

liquor, books, toys, camera stores (except fuel dealers) (SIC 59)
i. Garden centers Video rental (SIC 7841)
j. Movie theaters (SIC 7832)
k. Bars and taverns
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7. Commercial, Home Furnishings & Appliance
a. Furniture and home furnishings stores (SIC 5712), household appliances

(SIC 5722), and carpet stores (SIC 5731 part)
8. Commercial, Light Auto Services

a. Gasoline service stations, gas-convenience marts, and quick service oil,
tune-up, brake, and muffler shops (SIC 75 part). Single-bay car wash
associated with a gas convenience mart is permitted.

b. Auto malls, car washes shall be permitted as part of the mall.
c. Services. These uses include a wide variety of personal and commercial

services. This category does not include those services for customers in
vehicles, such as a drive-in banking facility.

9. Commercial, Services
a. Business services (excluding outdoor advertising services, disinfecting,

and pest control services, and heavy construction equipment rental and
leasing) (SIC 73)

b. Personal services (Excluding Crematories) (Ordinance 2893 08/23/05)
(SIC 72)

c. Hospitals and medical laboratories (SIC 806-807)
d. Miscellaneous repair services and shops (SIC 76)
e. Educational services (SIC 824, 829)
f. Health and exercise; dance studios (SIC 7991, 7911)

10.Commercial, Bed & Breakfast
11. Commercial, Heavy Retail and Service

a. Any commercial retail use (Section 23.240 B.) having exterior activities
Lumber and other building materials (SIC 521)

b. Automobile, boat, motorcycle, recreational vehicle dealers, auto repair
(SIC 55 also see Section 23.240 E.)

c. Vehicle repair services & parking (SIC 751, 752, 7532, 7536, 7538, 7539,
7549; also see Section 23.240 E.)

d. Car washes (SIC 7542 except as in Section 23.240 E.)
e. Fuel dealers (SIC 598)
f. Greenhouses (retail) and greenhouses with garden supplies (SIC 526)
g. Mini warehouses (SIC 4225)

12.Crematories

Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) codes are four-digit numerical codes assigned
by the U.S. government to business establishments to identify the primary business of
the establishment. The classification was developed to facilitate the collection,
presentation and analysis of data; and to promote uniformity and comparability in the
presentation of statistical data collected by various agencies of the federal government,
state agencies and private organizations. The classification covers all economic
activities.
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DRAFT 
 

 

ORDINANCE NO. 3204 

 

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATIONS OF 

CERTAIN LANDS LOCATED IN THE CITY OF PAOLA, KANSAS, UNDER THE 

AUTHORITY GRANTED BY THE LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE OF THE 

CITY OF PAOLA, KANSAS: 

 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF PAOLA, 

KANSAS: 

 

SECTION 1.  That having received a recommendation from the City Planning Commission, the 

proper notice having been given and hearing held as provided by law and under the authority of 

and subject to the provisions of the Land Development Ordinance of the City of Paola, Kansas, 

the zoning classification of the land legally described are hereby changed as follows: 

 

Zone change of 302 N Oak from Residential 1 (NC-R1) to Thoroughfare Access (TA) for 

property all that part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 16, Township 17 South, Range 23 East, 

Miami County, Kansas, legally described as follows: “Commencing at the Northeast corner of 

Block 98, City of Paola; thence N8°24’27”E, a distance of 40.00 feet, to the Point of Beginning; 

thence N81°35’06”W, along the Northerly Right of Way of College Street, a distance of 274.99 

feet; thence N8°27’45”E, along the Easterly Right of Way Walnut Street, a distance of 380.21 

feet; thence S80°53’23”E, along the Southerly Right of Way Tower Street, a distance of 274.65 

feet; thence S8°24’27”W, along the Westerly Right of Way Oak Street, a distance of 376.88 feet 

to the Point of Beginning, being in the City of Paola, Miami County, Kansas”. 

 

SECTION 2. Upon taking effect of this Ordinance, the zoning change shall be entered and 

shown on the “Official Zoning Map” of the City of Paola, Kansas, previously adopted by 

reference, and said official zoning map is hereby reincorporated as a part of the Paola Land 

Development Ordinance as amended. 

 

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, 

approval, and publication in the official city newspaper. 

 

 PASSED BY the Council this 9th day of May, 2023. 

 

 APPROVED BY the Mayor this 9th day of May, 2023. 

 

 

    

       ___________________________ 

       Leigh House, Mayor 

ATTEST:  (SEAL) 

 

 

_____________________________ 

Stephanie Marler, City Clerk 
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SUBJECT: CONSIDER A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
CONTACT: JESSICA NEWTON, CITY PLANNER
DATE: MAY 9, 2023

Introduction
Case Number: 23-CUP-02
Applicant: Legacy Properties & Development, LLC
Subject Property: 118 S Silver
Zoning: Downtown (D)

Information
This is a request for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for “Light Industry” in the Downtown (D)
zoning district. Notifications for the Public Hearing were mailed March 27, 2023 and the property
posting notification was placed on March 29, 2023 along with the publication in the Miami
County Republic on March 29, 2023.

Background
At its meeting on April 18, 2023, the Planning Commission voted unanimously to recommend
approval of the conditional use permit with conditions for 118 S. Silver. The business, Herron
Outdoors, produces, packages, and distributes a line of deer feed supplements to distributors
and fulfillment centers nationwide with no local retail sales. Planned onsite manufacturing will
consist of dyed and flavored pellets that are currently patent pending. Due to the nature of the
product, an integrated pest management approach has been included as a condition to the
CUP.

Zoning
The Paola Land Development Ordinance (LDO) classifies light industry as a conditional use in
the Downtown zoning district.

In reviewing a conditional use, Section 21.220 of the LDO provides the following criteria to
evaluate the merits of a conditions use application:

A. The proposed use shall be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan's purposes, goals,
objectives, and policies, including standards for building and structural intensities and
densities, and intensities of use.

B. The proposed use shall be compatible with the character of land in the immediate
vicinity.

C. The proposed use's design shall minimize adverse effects, including visual impact of the
proposed use on adjacent lands.
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D. The proposed use shall minimize adverse impacts on the environment, traffic and
congestion, infrastructure, or governmental services.

In reviewing this application, I feel that the applicant meets the standards for a conditional use
permit. As this is a conditional use request, Section 21.222 of the LDO allows the City to impose
restrictions and conditions for approval to accomplish any of the following:

A. Ensure the conditional use is developed exactly as presented in drawings, exhibits, and
assertions made at the hearings.

B. Limit uses, reduce density, increase open space, landscaped surfaces, or environmental
protection to ensure it meets the standards by which it is approved (Section 21.220).

C. Limit the length of time a use may exist, or to provide for periodic review of the
appropriateness of the use, or provide for elimination of the use.

D. Impose conditions that ensure the general purposes, goals, and objectives of the
Comprehensive Plan and this Ordinance are met.

E. Prevent or minimize adverse effects from the proposed use and development on other
properties in the neighborhood and on the public health, safety, and welfare.

Additional restrictions for this business would include the following:

1. Limit business usage to the ground floor only.
2. Limit Loading and Truck Access:

a. Silver Street cannot be blocked at any time. Miami and Gold can be partially
blocked for maneuvering to the alley (between Wea and Miami). Any time in
which a street is to be partially blocked, the business owner must provide traffic
control.

b. Prohibit delivery vehicles from projecting into the street or blocking site triangles
at intersections.

c. Limit times of delivery to the established hours of operation.
3. Control rodents by using an integrated pest management approach that includes

environmental sanitation, proper product storage, rodent-proofing, trapping, and
poisoning.

4. No exterior storage allowed.
5. At any time, the City may institute revocation of the conditional use permit for violations

of the conditions of approval, expiration, or the reasons specified in Section 21.225 of
the Land Development Ordinance. The City shall provide notice to the landowner and
public in the same manner as was provided for the establishment of the Conditional Use
Permit.

Issue
Does the City Council wish to accept the Planning Commission’s recommendation and approve
the conditional use permit for “light industry” located at 118 S Silver?
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Alternatives

A. Return the recommendation to the Planning Commission for further consideration
B. Accept the Planning Commission’s recommendation with additional or alternate

conditions for approval
C. Deny the Conditional Use Permit application

Recommendations
I recommend approval of the Conditional Use Permit with the following conditions:

1. Limit business usage to the ground floor only.
2. Limit Loading and Truck Access:

a. Silver Street cannot be blocked at any time. Miami and Gold can be partially
blocked for maneuvering to the alley (between Wea and Miami). Any time in
which a street is to be partially blocked, the business owner must provide traffic
control.

b. Prohibit delivery vehicles from projecting into the street or blocking site triangles
at intersections.

c. Limit times of delivery to the established hours of operation.
3. Control rodents by using an integrated pest management approach that includes

environmental sanitation, proper product storage, rodent-proofing, trapping, and
poisoning.

4. No exterior storage allowed.
5. At any time, the City may institute revocation of the conditional use permit for violations

of the conditions of approval, expiration, or the reasons specified in Section 21.225 of
the Land Development Ordinance. The City shall provide notice to the landowner and
public in the same manner as was provided for the establishment of the Conditional Use
Permit.

Findings
A. The application is consistent with §21.220 of the LDO.
B. The application will not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the

community.

Attachments
GIS Overview 
Draft Ordinance 3205 
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DRAFT 
(Published in the Miami County Republic on May 17, 2023) 

 
ORDINANCE NO. 3205 

 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 23-CUP-02 

 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF PAOLA, KANSAS: 

 

 Section 1. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT GRANTED.  Pursuant to regulations set forth in the 

Paola Land Development Ordinance (LDO) permission is hereby granted for “light industry” at 118 S 

Silver. 
 

 Section 2.  CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS.  The conditional use permit granted in 

Section 1 above, in addition to full compliance with any general provisions of the LDO, is hereby made 

contingent upon the performance and observation of the following conditions, of which the violation will be a 

basis for revocation: 

 

1. Limit business usage to the ground floor only. 

2. Limit Loading and Truck Access: 

a. Silver Street cannot be blocked at any time.  Miami and Gold can be partially blocked for 

maneuvering to the ally (between Wea and Miami). Any time in which a street is to be 

partially blocked, the business owner must provide traffic control. 

b. Prohibit delivery vehicles from projecting into the street or blocking site triangles at 

intersections. 

c. Limit times of delivery to the established hours of operation. 

3. Control rodents by using an integrated pest management approach that includes environmental 

sanitation, proper product storage, rodent-proofing, trapping and poising. 

4. No exterior storage allowed. 

5. At any time, the City may institute revocation of the conditional use permit for violations of the 

conditions of approval, expiration, or the reasons specified in Section 21.225 of the Land 

Development Ordinance.  The City shall provide notice to the landowner and public in the same 

manner as was provided for the establishment of the Conditional Use Permit. 

6. At any time, the City may institute revocation of the Conditional Use Permit for violations of the 

conditions of approval, expiration, or the reasons specified in Section 21.225 of the Land 

Development Ordinance. The City shall provide notice to the landowner and public in the same 

manner as was provided for the establishment of the conditional use permit. 

 

Section 3.  This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the 

official City newspaper. 

 

 PASSED BY the Council this 9th day of May, 2023. 

 

 APPROVED BY the Mayor this 9th day of May, 2023. 

 

   

       __________________________________ 

       Leigh House, Mayor 

ATTEST:  (seal) 

 

 

________________________________ 

Stephanie Marler, City Clerk 
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SUBJECT: Aeration Basin Diffuser Replacement
CONTACT: Kirk Rees, Public Works Director

Brett Marler, Plant Operator
DATE: May 9, 2023

Introduction
In May of 2022 the City of Paola accepted the Water and Sewer Master Plan that was
performed by McClure. The master plan gave a list of upgrades that need to be done to
our sewer system. Kirk Rees, Public Works Director, and Brett Marler, Sewer Plant
Operator, have developed a prioritized list of the sewer items that need to be
addressed.

Summary
One of the high priority items is the replacement of the Aeration Basin Diffuser. The
diffusers and connectors for this project have been previously purchased and the City
has on hand. Therefore, the bids that have been solicited are only for the labor for the
installation of the diffusers. Three companies were contacted, with only two responses.
The engineering firm that designed the plant, Larkin Engineering Group, has previously
stated that these diffusers have a nine year lifespan. We are now at the seventeen year
mark, nearly doubling the life of the current diffusers.

Schrieber/Parkson $22,545.00
CAS Constructors $12,970.00
Crossland Heavy (No Response)

Financial Impact (or Fiscal Note)
The project will be paid from the City Wastewater CIP fund.
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Recommendations
Staff recommends accepting the bid from CAS Constructors in the amount of
$12,970.00 for the aeration basin diffuser replacement.

Attachments
Proposals
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Schrieber/Parkson

Dear Brett, Job #815 3/9/2023

We are pleased to offer the following quote:

QTY UNIT DESCRIPTION PRICE EACH TOTAL PRICE

1 ea Service call to install
diffusers. Based on 3 men 6
days labor, mileage,
expenses, and travel time.

$22,545.00 $22,545.00

Total $22,545.00


